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Form 1

Before the Hon'ble Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory

Commission

Filing No.

Case No. M.P.No. of 2022

In the Matter of: Miscellaneous Petition for fixing of Non tariff related
Miscellaneous Charges recoverable from consumers under
various sections of Electricity Act, 2003 and Tamil Nadu
Electricity Supply Code and Tamil Nadu Electricity
Distribution Code of Honourable Tamil Nadu Electricity
Regulatory Commission and Government Order for
Financial Years from 2022-23 to 2O26-27.

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd.

144, Anna Salai,

Chennai - 600 OO2 - Petitioner

--Nit--
Respondent

Chapter 1 Preamble

The petitioner named above respectively showeth under

1.1. Tamil Nadu Electricity Board was a State Electricity Board constituted

under section 5 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 and was in the

business of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electricity in the

State of Tamil Nadu.

1.2. TNEB was restructured into TNEB Ltd and two subsidiary companies viz.

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd and Tamil Nadu

Transmission Corporation Ltd.'

1.3. Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd., (TANGEDCO)

was incorporated on 01.12.2009 and the Certificate for commencement

of business was obtained on 16.03.2010.



1.4. The Government vide G.O.(Ms.) No.100, Energy (82) depaftment, dt

19.10.2010 has issued Tamil Nadu Electricity (Reorganisation and

Reforms) Transfer Scheme, 2010 for the purpose of transfer and vesting

of propety, rights and liabilities of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board in

the State Government and re-vesting thereof by the State Government

into corporate entities and also for the transfer of personnel of the Tamil

Nadu Electricity Board to corporate entities and for determining the

terms and conditions on which such transfer and vesting will be made.

The opening balances of assets and liabilities are transferred based on

the 2008-09 un-audited balance, which was the latest available data at

that time. TANGEDCO started functioning independently from 1.11.2010

onwards.

1.5. Final transfer scheme transferring the assets and liabilities to successor

entities of erstwhile Tamil Nadu Electricity Board has been notified by

Government of Tamil Nadu vide GO.MS. No 49 (Energy Depaftment)

dated 13.08.15 and incorporated in 2015-16 audited accounts.

1.6. As per Section-46 of Electricity Act, 2003, the State Commission may, by

Regulations, authorise a Distribution Licensee to charge from a person

requiring a supply of electricity in pursuance of Section-43 any expenses

reasonably incurred in providing any electric line or electrical plant used

for the purpose of giving that supply.

1.7. ln addition to Revenue from sale of power, Hon'ble Tamil Nadu

Electricity Regulatory Commission has issued Order on Non-Tariff related

Miscellaneous Charges dt: 03.10.2019 (w.e.f. 05.10.2019) for seruice

connection charges, Meter Rent, Meter caution Deposit, Re-connection

charges, Registration charges etc. in exercise of the power conferred by

sections 45,46,47 and 50 of the Electricity Act 2003 and directed to file

petition for Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous Charges for every year

along with the retail Tariff petition.



1.8. This application for the revision of Miscellaneous charges is being

filed before the Honourable Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory

Commission for the years FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 along with retailed

tariff petition. At present cost data for FY 202L-22 is available. As the

Miscellaneous charges were not revised after 03.10.2019 (FY 20t9-20),

this application has been prepared to increase reasonably considering

actual cost to TANGEDCO and the two years gap for FY 2022-23 and

TANGEDCO prays that the rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24 to

FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage increase of, Consumer

Price indices as on May of respective financial year over the Consumer

Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 60/o whichever is

lower on the prevailing tariff.

1.9. It is prayed to approve the proposed Non-Tariff related

Miscellaneous Charges from Financial years FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27

and TANGEDCO requests the same may be effective from

01.09.2022 for FY 2022-23 and with effect from 1't July for FY 2023-24

to FY 2026-27.

1.10. Need

The increase of Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous Charges would

compensate a portion of the capital cost for the year FY 2022-23,

FY 2023-24, fl 2024-25, FY 2025-26 & FY 2026-27 and will reduce gross

Aggregate Revenue Requirement to the extent of revenue receipts and

the impact of tariff revision to that extent.

1J\\.) -

Chief Financial Con Cell,



Chapter 2 Proposed Miscellaneous Charges

1. Service Connection Charges

2.1. In accordance with section 45 of the Electricity Act 2003, the Hon'ble

Commission authorise the Distribution licensee TANGEDCO to collect

seruice connection charges in Regulation 45 of Tamil Nadu Electricity

Distribution Code.

Seruice connection charges is

(i) For connecting up an installation, the Licensee shall be entitled to

charge the consumer the actual cost of materials upto meter board,

labour, transport plus overhead charges.

(ii) Extension, improvement or alteration to seruice lines to meet any

additional demand will be charged on the same basis. In each case, the

consumer will be furnished with an estimate of the cost of the work and

this amount is payable in advance. On completion of the work, a bill for

the actual amount payable will be fonruarded to the consumer and any

difference shall be paid by the consumer or will be refunded by the

Licensee as the case may be.

(iii) The estimate for seruice connection charges may also include the service

connection charges for metering referred to in regulation 45(2).

2.2. Hon'ble Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission has taken a

conscious decision to allow a portion of cost of proposed Seruice

Connection Charges in Order on Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous

Charges dt: 03.10.2019 for avoiding any shock to electricity consumers,

even though it is reasonable.

2.3. It is submitted that it is proposed to increase reasonably considering

the two years gap for FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining years of

FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per percentage increase of,

consumer price indices as on May of respective financial year over the

Consumer Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 60lo

whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff and no increase for Hut,

Agriculture, High Tension seruices for Seruice Connection Charges.



2.4. It is prayed to approve the proposed services connection charges for

FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

Table 1

nilce connectlon cnarges tor FY 21)22-

(in Rupees)

S. No Category Tariff

Existing charges Proposed SC charges for
FY 2022-23

Single
phase

3phase
with
CL

< 18.6
KW

3phase
with
CL

( 19.6
kw-
50

kw)

LTCT
(s0
LL2
kw)

Single
phase

3phase
with
CL

< 18.6
KW

3phase
with
CL

( 18.6
kw-s0
kw)

LTCT
(s0
LL2
kw)

I LT seruices

1 Domestic IA s00 750 750 1000 1000 1 500 1500 2000

2 Hut IB Nil Nil

3 Bulk Supply IC N.A 750 750 1000 N.A 1500 1500 2000

4

Public
Lighting ,

Public Water
Supply,Public
Sewerage
system by
Government
Organisations

IIA 500 750 750 1000 1000 1500 1500 2000

5

Government
and
Government
aided entities
Etc

rrB(1) 500 750 750 1000 1000 1500 1500 2000

Co necti FY 2022 23

Private
6 Educational

Institutions
rrB(2) 500 750 750 1000 1000 1500 1500 2000

7

Actual Places
of public
worship

IIC s00 750 750 1000 1000 1500 1 500 2000

B

Cottage &
Tiny
Industries

rrrA(1) s00 750 NA 1000 1s00 NA

9 Power Loom rrrA(2) 500 750 NA 1000 1s00 NA

10 Industries IIIB 500 750 750 1000 1000 r500 1500 2000

11 Agriculture ry Nil Nil

L2 Commercial V s00 750 750 1000 1000 1 500 1500 2000

Existing Proposed

II HT seruices Nil
Nil



Table 1(b)

Seruice Connection Charges for FY 2023-24 &FY 2024-25

Rupees)

S. No Category Tariff

Proposed SC charges for
2023-24

Proposed SC charges for
2024-25

Single
phase

3phase
with
CL

< 18.6
KW

3phase
with
CL

( 18.6
kw-
50

kw)

LTCT
(s0
TL2
kw)

Single
phase

3phase
with
CL

< 18.6
KW

3phase
with
CL

( tB.6
kw-50
kw)

LTCT
(s0
TL2
kw)

I LT seruices

As per para 1.8 As per para 1.8

1 Domestic IA

2 Hut IB

3 Bulk Supply IC

4

Pu blic
Lighting ,
Public Water
Supply,

IIA

5

Government
and
Government
aided entities
Etc

rrB( 1)

6

Private
Ed ucationa I rrB(2)
Institutions

7

Actual Places
of public
worship

IIC

B

Cottage &
Tiny
Industries

rrrA(1)

9 Power Loom rrrA(2)

10 Industries IIIB

11 Agriculture N

L2 Commercial V

III
HT seruices

l0



I

I

Table 1 C
Seruice Connection Charges for FY 2025-26 & FY 2026-27

S. No Category Tariff

Proposed SC charges for
FY 2025-26

Proposed SC charges for
FY 2026-27

Single
phase

3phase
with
CL

< 18.6
KW

3phase
with
CL

( 18.6
kw-
50

kw)

LTCT
(s0
LL2
kw)

Single
phase

3phase
with
CL

< 18.6
KW

3 phase
with
CL

( 18.6
kw-s0

kw)

LTCT
(s0
TT2
kw)

I LT seruices

1 Domestic IA

As per para 1.8 As per para 1.8

2 Hut IB

3 Bulk Supply IC

4

Public
Lighting ,

Public Water
Supply,Public
Sewerage
system by
Government
Orqanisations

IIA

5

Government
and
Government
aided entities
Etc

rrB( 1)

6
Private
Educationa B(2
Institutions

7

Actual Places
of public
worship

IIC

B

Cottage &
Tiny
Industries

rrrA(1)

9 Power Loom rrrA(2)

10 Industries IIIB

11 Agriculture N

L2 Commercial V

II HT seruices

Note: All the Service connection materials are to be provided by the
applicants

ll

(in Rupees)



2.Meters

2.5 It is submitted that Regulation 5 (11) of Tamil Nadu Electricity Supply

Code, authorise the Distribution licensee TANGEDCO to collect meter related

charges as specified below:

" Meter rental charges shall be payable by the consLtmer, unless

the consumer elects to purchase a meter, in accordance with

the rates as the Commission may fix from time to time for

different categories of consumers. The Licensee shall, besides

meter rent where payable, collect charges towards changing of

meters and boards, testing of meters, testing of installations,

inspection charges etc., at the rates specified by the

Commission from time to time."

2.6 Under the heading of Meters, at present the following charges are

being collected :

(a) Meter Rent

(b) Meter Related Charges

(i) Changing/Shifting of Meter Board/ Meter box for LT, LTCT & HT and

(ii) Changing of Meter at the request of the consumer without any dispute in

accuracy of the meter

(iii) Installation Testing

(iv) Replacement of damaged / burnt meter

(v) Inspection and Testing of Meter when dispute arises in the accuracy

(Challenge test)

(vi) Periodical inspection.

(vii) CMRI Downloading per sheet

(viii) Generation units meter reading

t2



2.7 Now under the heading of Meters, in addition to above ,modification in

some of above charges and new charges are submitted for collection

from the consumers:

(i) Installation services

(ii) CMRI Downloading per Reading

3. Meter Rent

2.8 It is submitted that as per the provision under section 47 (1(b)) and

section 55 (1) of the Electricity Act, 2003, the TANGEDCO is entifled

to collect a meter rent.

2.9 It is submitted that the meter rent may be collected for high cost

smart meters already installed/to be installed and the Meter Caution

Deposit need not be collected for the existing LT consumers and the

same may be collected for new consumers.

2.10 Hon'ble Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission has taken a

decision to allow moderate increase to proposed meter rent in Order

on Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous Charges dt 03.10.2019. It is

submitted that for FY 2022-23 the increase in meter rent is 10%

increase from actual cost data of 2021-22 and rate for remaining

years of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the

percentage increase of, consumer price indices as on May of

respective financial year over the Consumer Price indices as on May of

previous financial year or 6% whichever is lower on the prevailing

tariff.

z.Lt It is prayed to approve the proposed meter rent for FY 2022-23 to

FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

13



Table 2
Meter Rent

in Rupees

S. No Description Existing
Proposed

for
FY 2022-23

Proposed
for

FY 2023-
24

Proposed
for

FY 2024-
25

Proposed
for

FY 2025-
26

Proposed
for

FY 2026-
27

r. LT Seruices (smaft meters)

As para

1.8

1 Single phase

As per

para 1.8

As para

1.8

As para

1.8

2

Three phase

10-60 A
NiI 110 /SC

3

Three phase

t0l20ls0-100A
NiI Lzo /SC

II.

LTCT seruices

Three phase LTCT

operated Smart

meter for

consumer

Nil 3so/sc

III.
HT Seruices

Multi function Tri vector electronic meter

1

11 kV ,22 kV,33 kV-

Rs./Seruice/month
2600

/SC
37oo /sc

part thereof

EHT -

Rs. /seruice/month

or part there of

3700 /sc

Annexure 1 &1 A
Basis for proposed

charges are

submitted in

The above meter rent for LT & LTCT scs are based on procurement made

in T.Nagar area and if any change in future in cost of meter, Installation

& AMC the revision of meter rent, will be submitted before Hon'ble

TNERC.

t4

2

3000

/SC



4. Meter related Charges

2.12 Changing/Shifting of Meter Board/LTCT Box /HT Box due to
damage or for accommodating additional safety features Iike
Eafth Leakage Circuit Breaker(ELCB) etc,, and temporary
disconnection at the request of the consumer

2.13 The temporary disconnection at the request of consumer may also

kindly be added under this charges. It is proposed reasonable increase

considering two years gap for FV 2022-23 and rate for remaining years

of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per percentage increase

of, consumer price indices as on May of respective financial year over

the Consumer Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 6%o

whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff.

2.14 It is prayed to approve the proposed charges for the changing of
Meter Boardl LTCT Box /HT Box due to damage or for accommodating
additional safety features like ELCB etc., and temporary disconnection at
the request of consumer, for FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted
below:

Low

Table 3

Changing/Shifting of Meter Board/LTCT Box /HT Box due to damage or
for accommodating additional safety features like ELCB etc.

(in Rupees)

S. No Description Existing
Proposed
for 2022-

23

Proposed
for 2023-

24

Proposed
for 2024-

25

Proposed
for 2025-

26

Proposed
for

2026-27

1
Tension s00 1000

As per
para 1.8

As per I As per I As per
para 1.8 | para 1.8 | para 1.8

2

Low
Tension
Three
Phase
(Upto 18.6
kw)

750 1 s00

3

Low
Tension
Three
Phase
(18.6 kW
to 50 kW)

750 1 500

4 LT CT Box 1000 2000

5 HT Box 2000 4000

15



2.15 Changing of meter at the request of the consumer without any

dispute in accuracy of the meter

2.tG It is submitted that reasonable increase considering 2 years gap for

FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24 to

FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage increase of, consumer

price indices as on May of respective financial year over the Consumer

Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 6% whichever is

lower on the prevailing tariff.

2,17 It is prayed to approve the above proposed charges for changing meter

at the request of the consumer without any dispute in accuracy from

FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below :

Low Tension As per As per As per As per

2.18 Installation Testing charges

2.L9 Hon'ble Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission has retained the

earlier existing charges for installation testing in Order on Non-Tariff

related Miscellaneous Charges dt 03.10.2019.

Table 4
Changing of Meter at the request of the consumer without any dispute in accuracy of

the meter /visit
(in Rupees)

S. No Description Existing
Proposed
for 2022-

23

Proposed
for 2023-

24

Proposed
for 2024-

25

Proposed
for

2025-26

Proposed
for

2026-27

1 Low Tension 500 1000

2

Low Tension
Three Phase
(Upto 18.6
kw)

750 1 500

3
Three Phase
(18.6 kW to
s0 kw)

750 1 500 para 1.8 para 1.8 para 1 .8 para 1.8

4 LT CT 1000 2000

5 High Tension 2000 4000

Note Actual cost of meter will be added
to this charges

16



2.2O It is prayed to approve the proposed charges for installation testing on

par with Changing/Shifting of Meter Board/LTCT Box /HT Box charges and it
is proposed for a reasonable increase considering 2 years gap for

FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may

be fixed as per percentage increase of, consumer price indices as on May of

respective financial year over the Consumer Price indices as on May of
previous financial year or 6% whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff.

Further test
on inspection
due to faults

Table 5

Installation Testin

Charges in Rupees

Proposed for
2026-27

Description

Existing
Proposed for

2022-23
Proposed for

2024-25
Proposed for

2025-26

Single
Phase

Three
Phase

Th ree
Phase

Single
Phase

Single
Phase

First test
and
inspection

Fufther test
on
inspection
due to faults
in

insta llation
(If needed
as per
statutory)
below
1B.6kW

3

UC au
in installation
(If needed as
per statutory)
(18.6kW to 50
kw)

75 150 As per i At per I As per i Ar per
para 1.8 | para 1.8 | para 1.8 | para 1.8

u. LTCT
seruices

1
First test and
inspection Free Free

2

Further test
on inspection
due to faults
in installation
(If needed as
per statutory)

75 150

III HT Seruices

1

For the fi rst
and
subsequent
test before
commissioning
for each visit

75 150

t7



2.2L Charges for replacement of damaged/burnt meter

2.22 The cost of burnt out meter shall be collected and shall be replaced by a
good meter immediately without any lapse of time. The released burnt
meter shall be examined by MRT wing of the Licensee. If the meter is
burnt out due to mistake of Consumer or fault in the Consumer

premises, there shall be no refund of the cost of meter collected by the

Licensee and if it is due to the technical reasons like voltage fluctuation

etc, attributable to the system constraints, the cost of meter collected by

the Licensee shall be adjusted against the future consumption charges of
the Consumer under intimation to the Consumer.

2.23 It is submitted that it is proposed to reasonably increase considering 2

years gap for FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24

to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage increase of,

consumer price indices as on May of respective financial year over the

Consumer Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 60/o

whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff.

2.24 It is prayed to approve the proposed charges for replacement of

damaged / burnt meter from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted

below:

S. No Description Existing
Proposed
for 2022-

Proposed
for 2023-

Proposed
for 2024-

Proposed
for 2025'

Proposed
for

Replacement of damaged lburnt meter /visit
(in Rupees)

23 24 25 26 2026-27

1 Low Tension s00 1000

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
paral.B

2

Low Tension
Three Phase
(Upto 18.6
kw)

750 1500

3

Low Tension
Three Phase
( 18.6 kW to
s0 kw)

750 1500

4 LT CT 1000 2000

5
High
Tension

2000 4000

Note Actual cost of meter is added to this charges

l8



2.25 Inspection and Testing of meter when dispute arises in the
accuracy: (Challenge Test charges)

2.26 It is submitted there is no change proposed for this charge for

n 2022-23 to FY 2026-27.

2.27 It is prayed to approve the above proposed charges for Inspection

and Testing of meter when dispute arises in the accuracy: (Challenge

Test) from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

2.28 Fees for Periodical Inspection:

2.29 It is submitted that, as per Central Electricity Authority (Measures

relating to safety and Electric Supply) regulations, 2010, chapter III
(General Safety requirements) regulation 30, every installation shall be

periodically inspected and tested at interuals not exceeding five years

either by the Electrical Inspector or by the supplier as may be directed

by the State Government. The inspection and testing fees was last

notified by the Government vide G.O.No.31,Energy (B1) Depaftment,

dt.01.04.2002. Therefore, the fees prescribed for inspection of

installation i.e., low, medium, high voltage or any other charges to be

fixed from time to time shall be collected from the consumer

concerned, whenever the service was inspected by Board's Officials

during mass inspections or any other inspection conducted as per the

forms prescribed by CEA under regulation 30, sub regulation (3) and

Table 7

Inspection and Testing of meter when dispute arises in the accuracy
(Challenge Test)

Charges in Rupees

S. No Description Existing
Proposed

for
2022-23

Proposed
for 2023-

24

Proposed
for

2024-25

Proposed
for 2025-

26

Proposed
for

2026-27

1 Low Tension
single phase Licensee shall collect charges as per Government Electrical

Standards Laboratory (GESL) or at National Accreditation
Board for Testing and Calibration Laboratory (NABL) rates in
force from the consumer for whom the said Challenge Test

was made.

2 Low Tension
Three phase

3 LTCT

4 High Tension

l9



2.30 It is prayed to approve the proposed charges for periodical inspection

from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

Table I
Periodical Inspecti

kVA and

20

enoolcal lnspecflon
[n Rupees)

S.

N

o

Description
I Proposed
I

Existing I for
| 2022-23

Proposed
for

2023-24

Proposed
for

2024-25

Proposed
for

2025-26

Proposed
for 2026-

27

I. LT seruices

1

Domestic
and other
services
without
motor load

25 25 25 25 25 25

II Others

1

Upto and
inclusive of
5 KVA

s0 50 s0 s0 s0 50

2

Above 5

kVA and
upto and
inclusive of
25 KVA

75 75 75 75 75 75

3

Above 25
kVA and
upto and
inclusive of
50 KVA

100 100 100 100 100 100

Above 50

4 upto and
inclusive of
250 kvA

150 150 1s0 150 150 150

5

Above 250
kVA and
upto and
inclusive of
500 kvA

2s0 2s0 250 250 2s0 250

6
Above 500
KVA

s00 s00 s00 s00 s00 s00

Basis for
proposed

charges are
submitted in
'Annexu re-Z'

G.O.MS No.31, Energy(Bl), Depaftment dt L.4.2OO2



2.31 Installation services charges

Hon'ble Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission has not

approved following charges in Order on Non-Tariff related

Miscellaneous Charges dt 03.10.2019 and directed to come with more

justifications in the next misc charges petition.

Rating / Re- Rating of installation (Taking Revised Test Report)

2.32 Rating / Re- Rating of installation (Taking Revised Test

Repoft)

This charge is proposed taking Revised Test Report for conversion of

an installation (change of tariff etc)/additions/alternation/temporary

disconnection. Since this seruice is based on consumer request,

necessary new charges proposed.

2.33 It is prayed to approve the above proposed installation charges on

par with other meter related charges and reasonable increase

considering 2 years gap for FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining years

of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage

increase of, consumer price indices as on May of respective flnancial

year over the Consumer Price indices as on May of previous financial

year or 6% whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff as submitted

below:

* As approved for replacement of damaged/burnt meter/visit

2t

Table 9
Installation seruices /visit

Rupees)

S. No Description Existing
Proposed
for 2022-

23

Proposed
for 2023-

24

Proposed
for 2A24-

25

Proposed
for 2025-

26

Proposed
for

2026-27

1 Low Tension 500 1000

As per
para 1.8

As per
para t.B

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

2

Low Tension
Three Phase
(Upto 18.6
kw)

750 1 s00

3

Low Tension
Three Phase
(18.6 kW to
s0 kw)

750 1 500

4 LT CT 1000 2000

5 High Tension 4270 8540



2.34 Note Submission no. :- 1. This amount will be charged without

prejudice to the right of the TANGEDCO to take any other action or impose

penalty on the consumer as per the prevailing rules. Since, in such case, the

meter has to be sent for testing, the meter changing charges shall be levied

additionally.

2.35 Note Submission no.: -2. This amount will be charged without

prejudice to the right of the TANGEDCO to recover the estimated cost of theft

of energy. Principles of natural justice shall invariably be followed and

opportunity of being heard shall be given to the consumer before levying such

charge.

2.36 Charges for Downloading of Meter reading using CMRI (per

reading) - requested by the consumer

Hon'ble Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission has not

approved required charges for downloading of meter reading using CMRI in

Order on Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous Charges dt 03.10.2019 and

retained Rs/10 page and directed to come with more justifications in the

next misc charges petition. The existing charges of Rs10/page approved

under furnishing certified copies to consumers pertains to paper related

charges .It is requested that similar charges are proposed for LTCT seruices

as in HT seruices may also be approved.

22



2.37 It is prayed to approve the proposed charges of downloading of rneter

reading using CMRI on par with other meter related charges reasonable

increase considering 2 years gap for FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining

years of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage

increase of, consumer price indices as on May of respective flnancial year

over the Consumer Price indices as on May of previous flnancial year or 60lo

whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff.

Table 10

Downloading of Meter reading using CMRI - requested by the consumer

(in Rupees)

S.

No
Description Existing

Proposed
for

2022-23

Proposed
for 2023-

24

Proposed
for 2024-

25

Proposed
for

2025-26

Proposed
for

2A26-27

1
High
Tension rclPage

201

Reading

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

2.
LTCT
services

L0lPage
201

Reading

This charge is addition to Rs/10 page
approved under Furnishing certified
copies to consumers
2.38 Charges for taking
generation sources.
2.39 Hon'ble Tamil Nadu

Rs 500 for taking

Non-Tariff related

2.40 It is submitted to

on

on

meter reading in wind Farm and all other

Electricity Regulatory Commission has approved

manual reading /wind serui cel Month in Order on

Miscellaneous Charges dt: 03. 10.2019.

Rs 200/- for online reading through AMR/wind seruice/ Month and

reasonable increase considering 2 years gap for

?( 2022-23 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27

may be fixed as per percentage increase of, consumer price indices as

May of respective financial year over the Consumer Price indices as

May of previous financial year or 60lo whichever is lower on the

23

prevailing tariff.



2.4L It is prayed to approve charges for

generation sources (SolarlBiomass/Co

to FY 2026-27 are submitted as below:

taking meter

Generation etc)

reading for all

for FY 2022-23

Table 11

Charges for taking meter reading for all generation sources

(in Rupees)

S.

N

o
Description Existing

Proposed
for

2022-23

Proposed
for

2023-24

Proposed
for

2024-25

Proposed
for

2025-26

Proposed
for

2026-27

1

Online meter

reading

through AMR

200 400

As per

para 1.8

As

para

per

1.8

As per

para 1.8

As per

para 1.8

2

Taking

manual

reading I
serui celMonth

s00 1000

2.42 Charges for Attending faults

2.43 It is submitted that Hon'ble Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory

Commrssion has already approved Rs 4270lvrsrt for attendrng faults for

HT Services in previous Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous Charges dt

03.10.2019 (Errata)

2.44 This charges are needed to be collected for attending faults for all LT

seruices based on the request of consumers.

2.45It is submitted to reasonable increase considering 2 years gap for
FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24 to
FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage increase of, consumer
price indices as on May of respective financial year over the Consumer

Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 6% whichever is

lower on the prevailing tariff.

)1



2.46 It is prayed to approve the proposed charges

all HT seruices and in respect of LT seruices

charges as submitted below:

for attending faults for
50o/o of Meter related

Table L2
Attending faults

(in Rupees)

S.

No
Description Existing

Proposed
for 2022-

23

Proposed
for

2023-24

Proposed
for 2024-

25

Proposed
for 2025-

26

Proposed
for

2026-27

1
Low
Tension

Nil s00

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1 .8

As per
para 1.8

2

Low
Tension
Three
Phase
(Upto 18,6
kw)

Nil 750

3

Low
Tension
Three
Phase
( 18.6
to
kw)

KW

s0

NiI 1000

4 LT CT Nil 2000

5
High
Tension

42701
visit

Bs40l
visit

5. Meter Caution Deposit

2.47. The provision under section 55 of the Electricity Act, 2003 stipulates

that the licensee may require the consumer to give him security for the

price of a meter.

2.48 It is submitted that the charges for meter Caution deposit for the

FY 2022-23 will be based on actuals and rate for remaining years of FY

2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage increase of,

consumer price indices as on May of respective financial year over the

Consumer Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 60/o

whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff are as follows :

2.49. It is prayed to approve the proposed Meter Caution Deposit from

2023-24 to 2026-27 are as follows:
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Table 13

Meter Caution Deposit

(in
i

-r**,
Proposed 

--for i

2026-27_ 
I

I oroposed
I for 2022-

Proposed
for

Proposed
for

Proposed
for

I

I

I-

I lr Seruices

2023-24 2024-2s l202s-26 12026-17

1

Single phase 600

As per
actual

purchase
cost

As per I At per
para 1.8 | para 1.8

As per I As per
para 1.8 | para 1.8

Single phase
(Solar) 600

Three Phase
Electronic
Static Meters

10-60 A 2704

50-100 A 2700

100 A 2700

Single phase
whole current
smart meter
s-20130 A

2700

Three phase
whole current
smart meter
10-60 A

2700

Electronic
Static LT CT

2700

Electronic
Static LT CT
(Solar)

3000

Smaft meter
Single phase Nil

Three phase Nil

t0l20ls0-100A NiI

LTCT

Three phase
LTCT operated
Smart meter
for consumer
with Modular
RF Mesh
Module

Nil

Three phase
LTCT operated
Smart meter
with Box, CTs

and Cabling for

Nil

10-60A Nil

I

I

l

_t_ilDTs _ _

26
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S. No

II

Description Existing
Proposed
for 2022-

23

Proposed
for

2023-24

Proposed
for

2024-25

Proposed
for
2025-26

Proposed
for

2026-27

HT Seruices

Note: The interest on MCD payable to the HT consumers will be adjusted along
with ACCD.

It is submitted that the Meter caution Deposit proposed for smart

meters peftains to new consumers and Meter Caution deposit need not

be collected for replacing of smaft meters for the existing consumers.

6. Reconnection Charges:

2.5O. It is submitted that as per Regulation 5 (B) of Tamil Nadu Electricity

Supply Code ,the Licensee shall collect reconnection charges from

LT/HT consumers at the rates specified by the Commission from time

to time.

2.51The current consumption charges are being paid after usages of power.

In order to make prompt payment within due date , it is proposed reasonable

increase considering 2 years gap for FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining

years of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage

increase of, consumer price indices as on May of respective financial year

over the Consumer Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 6%o

whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff.

1

11 kV Meter
plus metering
set

80000

As per
actua I

purchase
cost

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per I As per
para 1.8 | para 1.8

2

22 kV Meter
plus metering
set

80000

3

33 kV Meter
plus metering
set

80000

III EHT Seruices

1

110 kV Meter
plus metering
set

200000

2.
220 kV Meter
plus metering
set

200000

27



2.52. It is prayed

LT seruices from

approve the proposed

2022-23 to FY 2026-27

charges for reconnection of

as submitted below:

to

FY

I

Table 14

Reconnection Charges - LT from FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25
(in Rupees)

s.No Category Tariff

Existing
Proposed for
FY 2022-23

Proposed for
FY 2023-24

Proposed for
FY 2024-25

Cut
out

Over
head

Under
Ground

Cut
out

Over
head

Under
Groun
d

Cut
out

Over
head

Under
Ground

Cut
out

Over
head

Under
Ground

1 Domestic IA

100 150 450 200 300 900

As per para 1.8 As per para 1.8

2 Bulk Supply IC

3

Street Light

& Water

Supply

IIA

4

Public

Lightihg ,

Public Water

Supply,Public

Sewerage

system by

Government

Organisations

rrB( 1)

5

Government

and

Government

aided entities

Etc

rrB(2)

6
Places o

worship

C

7

Cottage &

Tiny

Industries

rrrA(1)

B Power Loom rrrA(2)

9 Industries IIIB

10 Agriculture N 60 300 120 600

11 Hut IB NiI Nil
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Table 14

Proposed for 2025-26 Proposed for 2026-27

2.53 LTCT and HT Seruices:

2.54. It is proposed reasonable increase considering 2 years gap for Fy

2022-23 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27

may be fixed as per the percentage increase of, consumer price

indices as on May of respective financial year over the Consumer

Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 6% whichever is

lower on the prevailing tariff are submitted as below:

2.55. It is prayed to approve the above proposed charges for disconnection

of LTCT and HT seruices from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted

below:

I

Reconnection Charges - LT from FY 2025-26 to FY 2026-27
(in Rupees)

S.N

o
Category Tariff

Cut

out

Over

head

Under

Grou nd

Cut

out

Over

head

Under

Ground

1 Domestic IA

As per para 1.8 As per para 1.8

2 Bulk Supply IC

3
Street Light &

Water Supply

IIA

4

Public Lighting ,

Public Water

Supply,Public

Sewerage system

by Government

Organisations

rrB( 1)

5

Government and

Government

aided entities Etc

rrB(2)

6 Places of worship IIC

7
Cottage & Tiny

Industries

rrrA(1)

8 Power Loom rrrA(2)

9 Industries IIIB

10 Agriculture IV
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I

I

I
Table 15

Reconnection Cha

(in Rupees)

Proposed 
I

for 2022- |

Proposed
for

Proposed
for

Proposed
for

r Proposed
I forDescription Existing

2.56. Temporary disconnection charges at the request of consumer

2.57. It is proposed to reasonable increase considering 2 years gap for

FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023'24 to FY

2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage increase of, consumer

price indices as on May of respective flnancial year over the

Consumer Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 60/o

whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff..

2.58. It is prayed to approve the proposed charges for temporary

disconnection at the request of consumer from FY 2022-23 to
FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

o 23 2023-24 2A24-25 202s-26 2026-27

I
Within 6 Months from the date of
disconnection

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

1 LT CT 600 1 200

2 High Tension 4000 8000

II Beyond 6 Months from the date of
disconnection

1 LT CT 600 1 200

2 High Tension 4000 8000

Table 16

Tempora disconnection charges at the request of consumers/ service

High
Tension

ry

(in Rupees)

S. No Description Existing
Proposed

for 2022-23
Proposed

for 2023-24
Proposed

for 2024-25

Proposed
for 2025-

26

Proposed
for 2026-27

1 Low Tension s00 1000

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para t.B

As per
para 1.8

2

Low Tension
Three Phase
(Upto 18.6
kw)

750 1s00

3

Low Tension
Three Phase
( 18.6 kW to
s0 kw)

750 1 500

4 LT CT 1000 2000

2ooo 
i

4000 
I
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2.59 Replacement of Consumer Meter card:

2.60. It is submitted that as per Regulation 5 (9) of Tamil Nadu Electricity

Supply Code, the licensee shall collect charges at the rate specified by the

Commission for replacement of consumer meter card if lost or damaged.

2.6L. Fufther, it is proposed that considering the inflation in paper cost and

printing, cost nominal increase Rs.5/ card is proposed.

2.62. It is prayed to approve the above proposed charges for replacement

of meter card from P( 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

LT seruices 10 1nIL/ 10 10

T.Charges for dishonoured cheque:

2.63. It is submitted that as per Regulation 5 (10) of Tamil Nadu Electricity

Supply Code, the licensee shall collect seruice charges as specified by

the commission time to time from the consumer, when a cheque

given by the consumer is returned by the bank for any reason

whatsoever.

1nIU

3l

Table L7

Replacement of Consumer Meter card charges

(in Rupees)

S.

No
Description Existing

Proposed
for 2022-

23

Proposed
for 2023-

24

Proposed
for 2024-

25

Proposed
for

2025-26

Propose
d

for
2026-27

New senrice connection

1

HTILT CT
seruices NiI NiI Nil NiI Nil Nil

2 LT seryices

If lost I damaged

1

HTILT CT
services 5 10 10 10 10 10

Used u

1

HT/LT CT ILT
services Free Free Free Free Free Free



2.64. Hon'ble commission has approved bank service charges of Rs.250/-

and additional service charges of Rs 300i- for LT services and Rs

1000/- for HT services for restoration of cheque facilities.

2.65. When the cheque issued by a LTCT consumer / HT consumer for the

energy already consumed by them met, if it is returned by the Bank

as dishonoured due to insufficient fund the day to day cash flow and

financial planning of the TANGEDCO gets affected and in shoftage of

working capital the resulting financial hardship would be considerable.

2.66. In order to regulate frequent dishonour of cheque due to insufficient

fund ,the lump sum amount are proposed as deterrent measure.

2.67 It is prayed to approve the proposed charges for dishonoured cheque

from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

fcr bank
seruices
and Rs

300 for
restorati

on
charges
for LT
seruices
and Rs

250 for
bank

seruices
and Rs

1000 for
restorati

on
charges
for HT

seruices

ii

200 for
default and
Rs 300 for
restoration

cha

Rs 250 for
bank seruices

and and
Rs 5000 for
default and
Rs 300 for
restoration

cha rges

Rs 250 for bank seryices and Rs 300 for
restoration charges for LT seruices and Rs 250
for bank seruices and Rs 1000 for restoration

charges for HT seruices.

Table 18
Charges for dishonoured cheque

S.N
o

Descripti
on

Existing

Proposed for
insufficient

fund for
202r-22

Proposed
for other
than
insufficient
fund for
2022-23

Proposed
for other
tha n
insufflcient
fund for
2023-24

Proposed
for other
tha n

insufficient
fund for
2024-25

Proposed
for other
tha n

insufficient
fund for
2025-26

Proposed
for other
tha n
insufficient
fund for
2026-27

Rs 250

Rs 250 for
bank seruices
and Rs

a

Rs 250 for
bank seruices

and and
Rs 1000 for
default and
Rs 300 for
restoration

32

LT

seruices

HT
seruices



8. Charges for Name Transfer of Service

2.68. It is submitted that as per regulation 4 (2) of Tamil Nadu Electricity

Supply Code of Hon'ble commission, Name Transfer Charges shall be

recoverable from the consumers, by the Licensee. In Regulation 5 (7) of the

above Supply Code, the details of documents to be furnished for considering

the name transfer have been indicated.

2.69 In order to effect name transfer, it would be essential to verify all

the necessary documents mentioned in Regulation 5(7) of the Supply Code

Iive or under disconnection. Hon'bleand to ensure whether the seryice is

Tamil nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission has taken a conscious decision

to allow a portion of cost of proposed Service Connection Charges in Order

on Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous Charges dt 03.10.2019 for avoiding any

shock to electricity consumers, even though it is reasonable.

2.7O. It is proposed to reasonably increase considering the 2 years gap

for FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24 to

FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage increase of,

consumer price indices as on May of respective financial year over

the Consumer Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 6%o

whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff.

2,7L. It is prayed to approve the proposed charges for name transfer and

name change from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

1')
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Table 19
Name Transfer of Service and name change for wind mill and solar generation

servrces

S.N

o
Description Existing

Proposed
for 2022-

23

Proposed
for 2023-

24

Proposed
for 2024-

2s

Proposed
for

202s-26

Proposed
for

2026-27

I.
Low Tension Services (Legal
Succession, Sale of Property)

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As
para

per
1.8

As per
para 1.8

1 LT seruices 300 600

2 Hut s0 s0

II
High tension

Services
3000 6000

III
Wind M|II

and solar
1 s0000 300000

ry

Wind Mill

and solar

(Name

change)

7500 1 s000

(in Rupees) 
i

9. Development Charges

2.72. It is submitted that as per section 46 of the Electricity Act 2003, the

State Commission shall authorise a distribution licensee to charge from a

person requiring supply of electricity in pursuance of Section 43 anv expenses

reasonably incurred in providing any electric line or electrical plant used for

the purpose of giving that supply. Accordingly , for connecting up an

installation, the TANGEDCO shall be entitled to collect the entire cost of the

seruice lines including material, transport and labour from the consumers.

2,73. It is submitted that the development charges are being collected to

recover the cost of creation of necessary infrastructure facility for extension

of supply.

3.1



2.74.Hon'ble Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission decided to allocate

only some portion of the cost a conscious decision to allow a portion of

cost to reduce burden on new and additional load consumers, even

though increase of development charges seems to be reasonable in Order

on Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous Charges dated 03.10.2019. It is

submitted that Development charges are proposed for individual domestic

scs to incur part of cost of creation of infrastructure facility and other than

domestic scs such as Group Housing & other categories the development

charges are proposed to recover entire cost of creation of infrastructure

facility.

2.75. It is proposed increase development charges for LT and LTCT

category in over head area for FY 2022-23 by tlo/o increase from actual

cost data of 202t-22 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24 to

FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage increase of, consumer

price indices as on May of respective financial year over the Consumer

Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 60/o whichever is

lower on the prevailing tariff.

2.76. It is prayed to approve the Development charges for LT & LTCT
(Overhead) from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

Category Existing

* cost of creation infrastructure facility will be added to this charges.

Proposed for
2022-23

Proposed for
2023-24

Proposed for
2024-25

Table 20

Development Charses - LT & LTCT (Overhead

( in Rupees)

Tariff
Single
phase

Three
phase/
LTCT

Single
phase

Three
phase/
LTCT

Single
phase

Three
phase/
LTCT

Single
phase

Three
phase/
LTCT

1
LT
Domestic

IA
1400

/SC

1000

/kw
2800

/SC

2000
/kw

As per para
1.8

As per para
1.8

2

Group
Housing
&Others

Other
tha n
IA

1000

/kw
1000

/kw
2000/kw 2000

/kw

3 Hut IB Nil Nil

4 Agriculture IV Nil Nil

Basis for proposed charges are
submitted in

Annexure 3
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Table

Development Charges - LT & LTCT (Overhead)

S. No Category

Tariff

Proposed for 2025-26 Proposed for 2026-27

Single phase
Three phase/

LTCT
Single phase

Three
phase/
LTCT

1
LT
Domestic

IA

As per para 1.8 As per para 1.8
2

Group
Housing &
Others

Other
than IA

3 Hut IB

4 Ag ricu ltu re IV

* cost of creation infrastructure facility will be added to this charges.

2.77. It is proposed to increase the development charges for HT category in

overhead area for FY 2022-23 by 10o/o increase from actual cost data of

2021-22 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023'24 to Fl 2026-27 may

be fixed as per the percentage increase of, consumer price indices as on

May of respective financial year over the Consumer Price indices as on

May of previous financial year or 6% whichever is lower on the prevailing

tariff.

2.78. It rs prayed to approve the Development Charges for HT (Overhead)

from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

x cost of creation infrastructure facility will be added to this charges.

Table 2L

Development Charges - HT (Over head)
(in Rupees/kvA without ceiling limit

S.

No
Description Existing

Proposed
for 2022-

23

Proposed
for

2023-24

Proposed
for 2024-

25

Proposed
for

2025-26

Proposed
for

2026-27

1

High
tension
Services

1 500 3000
As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8Basis for proposed

charges are submitted
rn

Annexure
3
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2.79. It is proposed increase Development charges for LT and LTCT

category in cable area for FY 2022-23 by 10Yo increase from actual

cost data of FY 2021-22 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24

to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage increase of,

consumer price indices as on May of respective financial year over

the Consumer Price indices as on May of previous financial year or 6%o

whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff.

2.80. It is prayed to approve the proposed development Charges for LT and

LTCT category in cable area from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as

submitted below:

Domestic /SC /kw

x cost of creation infrastructure facility will be added to this charges.

Table 22

Development Charges - LT & LTCT (Cable)

(in Rupees)

S. No Category Tariff

Existing
Proposed for

2022-23

Proposed

for 2023-24

Proposed

for 2024-25

Single

phase

Three

phase/

LTCT

Single

phase

Three

phase/

LTCT

Single

phase

Three

phase/

LTCT

Single

phase

Three

phase/

LTCT

1

LT

IA
5000 2500

7320lSC s000/kw

2

Group

Housing

&others

IC
2s00

/kw

2500

/kw
s000/kw s000/kw

As per para I As per para

1.8 I ,.,
3 Hut IB Nil Nil

4 Agriculture ry Nil Nil

Basis for proposed charges are

submitted in
Annexure 4
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Table 22

Develo ment Cha es.LT&LTCT cable

Rupees)

S. No Category

Tariff

Proposed for FY 2025-26 Proposed for FY 2026-27

Single
phase

Three
phase/
LTCT

Single
phase

Three phase/
LTCT

1 LT
Domestic

IA

As per para 1.8 As per para 1.8

2
Group

Housing &

Others

Other

than IA

3 Hut IB

4 Agriculture N

2.81. It is proposed to increase the development charges for HT category in

cable area for FY2022-23 by 10% increase from actual cost data of 2021-22

and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as

per the percentage increase of, consumer price indices as on May of respective

financial year over the Consumer Price indices as on May of previous financial

year or 6% whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff is as follows.

2.82. It is prayed to approve the proposed Development Charges for HT

category in cable from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

Table 23

x cost of creation infrastructure facility will be added to this charges.
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Development Charges - HT (Cable)

(in Rupees/kvA without ceiling limit)

S.

N

o

Description Existing

Proposed

for

2022-23

Proposed

for 2023-

24

Proposed

for 2024-

25

Proposed

for

2025-26

Proposed

for 2026-

27

1

High
tension
Seruices

4000 8000 As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

Basis for proposed charges are
submitted in Annexure 4



2.83. Further it is submitted that the above development charges at the

appropriate rate as per the actual expenditure incurred by

TANGEDCO may also be permitted to be collect as and when the

consumer approaches TANGEDCO for the following seruices in

addition to the new seruice connections also.

(i) Whenever the consumer applies for additional loads in the existing

seruice connection.

(ii) When application for conversion of single phase seruice into three

phase seruice is received, the difference between the charges fixed for

three phase seruice and single phase service may be collected.

(iii) As regards, temporary supply one fourth of the Development

charges for the respective category may be collected.

10. Registration r cum - Processing Charges:

2.84. It is submitted that as per Regulation 5(12) of Tamil Nadu

Electricity Supply Code Licensee shall collect the Registration Charges

at the rates specified by the Commission.

2.85. It is proposed increase registration-cum-processing charges

reasonably increase of 2 years gap for FY 2022-23 and rate for

remaining years of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per

the percentage increase of, consumer price indices as on May of

respective financial year over the Consumer Price indices as on May

of previous financial year or 60lo whichever is lower on the prevailing

tariff.

2.86. It is prayed to approve the proposed registration-cum-processing
charges from FY 2022-23 upto FY 2026-27 as submitted below:
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Table 24

Registration charges for application

(in Rupees) 
I

2.87. It is submitted that the above Registration charges may also be

collected from the HT and LT consumer approaching the TANGEDCO

for the following:-

a. Whenever the consumer applies for conversion of LT seruices into HT

seruices and vice versa

b. Whenever the consumers applies for additional load/demand

c. Whenever the consumer applies for reduction of load/demand

d. Whenever the consumer applies for shifting of seruices.

e. When application for shifting lines/Structures/Equipments under

Deposit Contribution works.

f. Whenever the seruice for Temporary Supply is applied

g. Whenever the application for change of tariff

h. Replacement due to accident for poles broken etc., due to dashing of

vehicle or any accident, replacement/repairing of damaged properties of the

licensee by the third pafi chargeable under DCW basis.

11. Charges for Tariff Change:

2.88 It is submitted that at present there is no charge collected for tariff

change and it was earlier proposed to collect the charge from the

consumer, considering verification, processing, sending intimation,

taking revised test report are needed as per regulations.

S. No Description Existing
Proposed
for 2022-

23

Proposed
for

2023-24

Proposed
for

2024-25

Proposed
for

202s-26

Proposed
for

2026-27

I LT seruices

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

1
AII LT category

except Hut
100 /sc 200 /sc

2 Hut s /sc s /sc

II LT CT seruices 100 /sc 200 /sc

III High Tension

SCTiCCS

1000

/SC
20oo /sc
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2.89 Hon'ble Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission has not

approved this charges in Order on Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous

Charges dt 03.10.2019.

2.9O. It is prayed to approve the charges for tariff change on par with

registration charges by reasonably increase of 2 years gap for

FY 2022-23 and rate for remaining years of FY 2023-24 to

FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the percentage increase of,

consumer price indices as on May of respective financial year over

the Consumer Price indices as on May of previous flnancial year or

60lo whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff are submitted below:.

I

3

Table 25

Charges for Tariff Change(per request)
Charges in Rupees

s.
N
o

Description Existing
Proposed

for
2022-23

Proposed
for

2023-24

Proposed
for

2024-25

Proposed
for

202s-26

Proposed
for

2026-27

1

Low Tension
seruices from
lower to higher
ta riff

Nil

200

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.82

Low Tension

services from

higher to lower

ta riff

200

High Tension 2000

12. Earnest Money Deposit

2.91 It is submitted that Regulation 34(1) of Tamil Nadu Electricity

Distribution Code of Hon'ble commission provides for collection of

Earnest Money Deposit, from the Applicants. At present Earnest Money

Deposit is collected in respective of LT Industrial consumers and HT

consumers. Considering separate tariff for HT and LT industrial

category and to avoid excess/less collections, it is proposed that

separate Earnest Money Deposit for each HT and LT industrial

category.
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2.92 It is proposed to increase Earnest Money Deposit based on the

proposed tariff in Multiyear tariff petition from FY 2022-23 to

FY 2026-27 .

2.93 It is prayed to approve the proposed Earnest Money Deposit from

FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 as submitted below:

rg

Table 26

Earnest Money Deposit

( in Rupees)

S. No Description Tariff Existing
Proposed for

2022-23

Proposed for

2023-24

Proposed for

2024-25

Single

phase

Three

phase

Single

phase

Three

phase

Single

phase

Three

phase

Single

phase
Three
phase

1 Low Tension Industries

a

Cottage &

Tiny

I nd ustries

rrrA(1) 200 /sc
600

/kw
4OO SC

1 200

/kw

b

Power

Loom
rrrA(2) 200 /sc

600

/kw
400 /sc

1200

/kw

c I nd ustries IIIB NA
600

/kw
NA

1200

/kw

2 Hiqh Tension selvices

a HT tariff I (A) NA
800

/kvA
NA

1600

/kvA

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

b

Other than HT Tariff

I(A) and HT Tariff

III

NA

800

/kvA
NA

1600

/kvA

C HT tariff III NA

800

/kvA
NA

1600

/kvA

Basis for proposed

charges are

submitted in

Annexure 5
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Description Proposed for 2025-26 Proposed for 2026-27 
--_.1

Low Tension Industries

Single phase Three phase Single phase Three phase

a

Cottage &
Tiny
Industries

rrrA(1)

As per para 1.8 As per para 1.8

b Power Loom rrrA(2)

C Industries IIIB

2 High Tension seruices

a HT tariff I (A)

b Other than HT Tariff I(A) and HT
Tariff III

C HT tariff III

13.
2.94

Security Deposit:
The Earnest Money Deposit collected is converted to Security
Deposit Charges after the seruice is effected for LT Industrial
consumers and HT consumers

2.95 In order to safeguard the interest of the Licensee, the initial CCD

equivalent to 3 months estimated current consumption charges for

LT seruices and 2 months estimated current consumption charges

for HT seruices are being collected at the time of extending supply

for sanctioned load for LT seruices /demand applied for HT seruices.

2.96 Considering separate tariff for each category and to avoid

excess/less collections, it is proposed separate security Deposit for

each tariff category.

2.97 At present some of the consumers after getting Temporary supply

purely for temporary purpose during festival occasions, circus ,

public meetings, functions etc., stops activities and not paying

Current consumption charges and this leads to revenue loss to

TANGEDCO. Hence, it is proposed to increase Security Deposit for

the above activities as 6 times for monthly billing and 4 times for

bi monthly billing based on the proposed tariff in Multiyear tariff

petition from FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27.

2.98 It is prayed to approve the proposed Security Deposit from FY2022-

23 to Fl 2026-27 as submitted below:

13
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l

I

S.N

o

Table 27

Existing
Proposed for

2024-25
Category Ta riff

Single
phase

Three
phase

Single
phase

Three
ase

Sing Ie

phase
Three

ha se
Single
phase

Three
pha se

LT CT Se

Proposed for
2023-24

Proposed for
2022-23

an n rces

1 Domestic IA

200

/SC

600

/kw

4001

SC

1200

/kw

As per
para 1.8

As per
para 1.8

2 Bulk Supply IC NA
1200

/kw

3
Common
supply

ID NA
t2001

KW

4

Public Water
Supply &
Street Liqht

IIA 400/sc
1 200

/kw

5

Govt and Govt
aided
Ed ucationa I

institutions etc

rrB( 1)
400/sc 1200

/kw

6

Private
Educational
institutions

rrB(2) 400/sc 1200

/kw

7
Places of
worship

IIC 400/sc
1200

/kw

B
Cottage & Tiny
Industries

rrrA(1) 400/sc
1 200

/kw

9 Power Loom rrrA(2) 400/sc
1200

/kw

10 Commercial V 400/sc
1 200

/kw

11 I nd ustries IIIB NA
600
/kw

NA
1200

/kw
L2

Hut IB N I Nil

Agriculture

IVNormal NA NiI NA Nil

SFS \lA NiINi! NA

13
Temporary
Supply

VI Nil

Two times of
charges for

corresponding
category

I4 High tension
Seruices

1 HT tariff I (A) NA
800

/kvA
NA

1600

/kvA

2 Other than HT Tariff I(A) and
HT Tariff III

NA
800
/kvA

NA
1600

/kvA

3 HT tariff III NA
800

/KVA
NA

1600

/KVA

4 HT Temporary supply V NIL

Two times of
charges for

corresponding
category

Basis for proposed charges

Are submitted in Annexure 5.

I Securitv DePosit 
i

| (in Rupees) j

11
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Table 27
SecuriW De sit

in Rupees)

S. No Category Tariff
Proposed for 2025-26 Proposed for 2026-27

sinste phase I II:'I pnase
Single phase I Three phase

I LT and LT CT Seruices

1 Domestic IA

As per Para 1.8 As per Para 1.8

2 Bulk Supply IC

3.
Domestic -Common
supply

ID

3 Public Water Supply IIA

4 Street Light IIA

5

Govt and Govt aided
Educational
institutions etc

rrB( 1)

6
Private Educational
institutions rrB(2)

7 Places of worship IIC

B
Cottage & Tiny
Ind ustries

rrrA(1)

9 Power Loom rrrA(2)

10 Commercial V

u$nes

L2 Hut IB

13

Agriculture

ry
Normal

SFS

L4 Temporary Supply VI

II High tension
Seruices

1 HT tariff I (A)

2 Other than HT Tariff I(A) and
HT Tariff III

3 HT tariff III

4 HT Temporary supply V

11 Ind St IIIB
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14 Furnishing ceftified copies to consumers

2.99 It is submitted that the following charges are being collected on the

basis of the Regulation 17(9c) of Tamil Nadu Electricity Supply Code.

2.100 It is proposed to increase Rs 5 /page for each year.

2.101 It is prayed to approve for furnishing certified copies to consumers

by reasonably increasing considering 2 years for FY 2022-23 and rate for

remaining years of FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 may be fixed as per the

percentage increase of, consumer price indices as on May of respective

financial year over the Consumer Price indices as on May of previous

flnancial year or 6% whichever is lower on the prevailing tariff are as

follows:

energy

10/sheet 2Olsheet
As per

para 1.8
As per

para 1.8
As per

para 1.8
As per

para 1.8

Table 28

Furnishing Ceftified Copies to Consumers
( in Rupees)

S.

N

o
Description Existing

Proposed
for

2022-23

Proposed
for 2023-

24

Proposed
for

2024-25

Proposed
for

2025-26

Proposed
for 2026-

27

1

Contractor's
completion
cum test
report

2

Ledger
Extract of

charqes

3 Agreement

4
Details of
Security
Deposits held

5 Estimate

6

Any other
corresponden
ce relating to
LTIHT
installation

7

Downloading
of meter
reading using
CMRI

16



Chapter 3

Prayer
3 The TANGEDCO prays the Honourable Commission may kindly

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

To amend the control period as 5 year for Multi year tariff instead of 3

years in Regulation 3(1) MYT Tariff Regulation 2009.

To approve the revision in Miscellaneous charges as proposed by

TANGEDCO for the year 2022-23 and the new rate may be from 1't

September 2022.

To approve the Miscellaneous charges for the remaining control

period 2023-24 to 2026-27 for the charges mentioned in Para 3.4 to

para 3.31 as per prevailing tariff x (l+(CPI of May of respective

financial year - CPI of May of previous financial year)/CPI of May of

previous financial year) or 60/o whichever is lower) with effect from

1't July of respective financial year.

To approve the proposed charges for seruice connection charges as

submitted in Para 2.4 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24, fl 2024-25, FY

2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

To approve the proposed charges for meter rent as submitted in Para

2.tL for FY 2022-23, il 2023-24, FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and FY

2026-27.

To approve the proposed charges for changtnglshrftrng of Meter

Board/LTCT Box/HT Box and temporary disconnection at the request

of the consumer as submitted in Para 2.t4 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-

24 & FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

To approve the proposed charges for changing of meter at the

request of the consumer without any dispute in accuracy of the meter

as submitted in Para 2.t7 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25,

FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

To approve the proposed charges for installation testing charges as

submitted in Para 2.20 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 &FY 2024-25,

FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.8
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3.9 To approve the proposed charges for replacement of damaged and

burnt meter as submitted in Para 2.24 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 &

FY 2024-25 , il 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.10 To approve the proposed charges for inspection and Testing of meter

when dispute arises in the accuracy (Challenge test) as submitted in

Para 2.27 for FY 2022-23, Fy 2023-24 & FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and

FY 2026-27.

3.11 To approve the proposed charges for periodical inspection as

submitted in Para 2.30 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24, FY 2024-25, il
2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.L2 To approve the proposed charges for installation seruices charges as

submitted in Para 2.33 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25,

FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.13 To approve the proposed charges for down loading of meter reading

using CMRI as submitted in Para 2.37 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 &.

FY 2024-25, il 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.14 To approve the proposed charges for taking meter reading from Wind

/Solar and all other generation sources as submitted in Para 2.4t for

FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 &FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.15 To approve the proposed charges for attending faults as submitted in

Para 2.46 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and

FY 2026-27.

3.16 To approve the proposed charges for meter caution deposit as

submitted in Para 2.49 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25, FY

2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.!7 To approve the proposed charges for reconnection charges of LT

seruices as submitted in Para 252 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 &

FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.18 To approve the proposed charges for reconnection charges of LTCT

and HT seruices as submitted in Para 2.55 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-

24 &FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.19 To approve the proposed charges for temporary disconnection at the

request of consumers as submitted in Para 2.58 for FY 2022-23,

FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and F{ 2026-27.
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3.20 To approve the proposed charges for replacement of meter card as

submitted in Para 2.62 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.21 To approve the proposed charges for dishonoured cheque submitted

in Para 2.67 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25.

3.22 To approve the proposed charges for Name transfer of seruice as

submitted in Para 2.71 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25,

FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.23 To approve the proposed Development charges for overhead lines

of LT services as submitted in Para 2.76 for FY 2022-23,FY 2023-24

&FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.24 To approve the proposed Development charges for overhead lines

of HT services as submitted in Para 2.78 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24

&"( 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.25 To approve the proposed Development charges for cable of LT

seruices as submitted in Para 2.80 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 &

FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and Fy 2026-27.

3.26 To approve the proposed Development charges for cable of HT

seruices as submitted in Para 2.82 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 &.

FY 2024-25, ff 2025-26 and FY 2026-27.

3.27 To approve the proposed charges for registration as submitted in Para

2.86 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and

FY 2026-27.

3.28 To approve the proposed

Para 2.90 for FY 202I-22,

charges for Tariff change as submitted in

FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24, FY 2025-26 and

FY 2026-27.

3.29 To approve the proposed Earnest Money deposit as submitted in Para

2.93 for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 and

FY 2026-27.

3.30 To approve the proposed security deposit as submitted in Para 2.98

for FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25 , FY 2025-26 and

FY 2026-27.
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3.31 To approve the proposed charges for furnished ceftified copies to

consumers as submitted in Para no.2.101 for FY 2022-23, il 2023-24

&. FY 2024-25 , FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27

3.32 To grant specific prayers wherever made in this petition, for

reconsideration/relaxation of norms etc.,

3.33 To pass orders about the additional submission if any made by

TANGEDCO.

3,34 To grant any other relief as the Hon'ble Commission may consider

appropriate.

3.35 To pass any other order as the Hon'ble Commission may deem fit and

appropriate order the circumstances of the case and in the interest of

justice.

3.36 To condone any error/omission and to give opportunity to rectify the

same.

3.37 To amend the regulations and codes wherever required to implement

the above charges.

3.38 To permit the petitioner to make further submissions, additions and

alteration to this petition as may be necessary from time to time.

,4 l,ob [,\''
Chief Financial Cdn

l
Cell,
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FORM 2

BEFORE THE HON'BLE TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY

REGULATORY COM MTSSION, CH EN NAr

Filing No

Case No

IN THE MATTER OF

Tamil Nadu Generation and
(TANGEDCO),
N.P.K.R.R Malaigdi,
I44, Anna Salai
Chennai -2.

NIL

:

: M.P.No of 2022

: Miscellaneous Petition for fixing of
Miscellaneous Charges recoverable from
consumers under various sections of
Electricity Act, 2003 and TamilNadu
Electricity Supply Code and Tamil Nadu

Electricity Distribution Code of Honourable
Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory
Commission and Government Order.

Distribution Corporation Ltd.,

Petitioner

Versus

Respondent

Affidavit verifving the petition

I,B.RAIESWARI, Dlo R.BALASUBMMANIAN, aged about

47 years, serving as the Chief Financial Controller, Regulatory

Cell, Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation

Limited (TANGEDCO) having office at No. t44, Anna Salai,

Chennai-600002, do hereby solemnly affirm and sincerely

state as follows:
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1. I am the Chief Financial Controller, Regulatory Cell of the

petitioner herein, as such I am well acquainted with the

facts of the case and authorized to file the present petition.

2. I solemnly affirm on this the 13th day of July 2022 that the

contents of the above petition are true to my knowledge

and I believe that no part of it is false and no material has

been concealed there from.

'','{--.

3. Solemnly affirmed at )
Chennai, on this the )
13th day of July 2022 )
and signed her name in )
my presence )
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Annexure 1

Meter Rent llrCr & HT seruices )

S.No Type of Service

Cost of
Cost of Meter Metering

in Rs. Set/
in Rs.

HT Cable and other
Metering accessories (Lump

Box Sum)

Total cost for MonthlY interest

metering for metering

a rra ngementr a rra ngem ents
' @ Lz o/o p.a.

Average
Meter Rent
in Rs. Per

seruice per

month.

LTCT seruices

Three phase LTCT

operated 29620 5500 35120 42t4 350

Electron ics Trivector Meter

For 11 kV 25355 70092 97387 r227 18151

)-3 For 22 kV 144078 16295 1 1000 171373 L967

For 33 kV L7L9B5 199280 2246

4 For EHT Seruices
a.

b,

110 kv 238s02
25355

367153 3925 5378
657740

LL765T 1 1000
s29089 - -6&3-1-

Average 3600

Recurring amount for Automatic Meter Reading 83

One time investment for Automatic Meter Reading 13
irSub Toti 3697

Reqqire{_[etg_!tsent 3700
Automatic Meter Reading of HT seruices 3700

Sl No Description
rotal Hr Amount/ Year / ffi:iiliseruices Seruice 

Seruice

Amount /
5 years

Amount / 1

yea r

_l

1

2

_GPRS u4gfl
GPRS Sim Data

charges

38658806 773176r 9362 826 69

7L02431.8 1420486 9362 r52 13

Comprehensive
Annual

3 Maintenance 360136
Contract for two

180068 9362 19

_YeaE_
Total

One time investment for Automatic Meter Reading of HT seruices for 5 Years

2

B3

SI No Description
Total HT Amount//

services seruice in

Rs

Monthly interest r _- _

ror meterins- ffi:liliarrangements F_ _ .

@ t 2 o/o p.a. Serulce

Amount in Rs

4 5 -314 $= (5 xLZo/o) 7=
l(r2)

Comprehensive
Software Solution

1 and Integration for
Meter Data
Acq u isition

3894000 9362 4L6 50 4

9

13

9362

Total

6 Nos High End g6googo
Selvers 927 111



Annexure 1 A

Sl No Description Amount in Rs

Monthly
interest for

metering
arrangements
@ L2 o/o p.a. in

Rs.

Amount/
Month in

Rs,

Field
Maintenanc

e Seruice
charges in

Rs,

AMC
charges

in Rs.

Total in
Rs.

1 2 3 += (3 *L2o/o) $= 4
tG2)

6 7
8=5*6

+7

1

Single Phase whole current Smaft
Meter-S'20130 A with Modular RF

Mesh Module(for installatioon with
each meter)

5,240.33 628.84 52.40 29.86 8.19 90.00

2

Three Phase whole current Smart
Meter-10-60 A with Modular RF

Mesh Module(for installation with
each meter)

7 ,L31,86 855 .82 7L.32 29.86 8.19 110.00

3

Three Phase whole current Smaft
Meter-L0120150-100 A with Modular
RF Mesh Module(for installatioon
with each meter)

8,251.00 990.L2 82.5 1 29.86 8.19 r20.00

4

Three Phase LTCT operated Smaft
meter for consumer with Modular
RF Mesh Module(for installation with
each meter)

10,854.00 1302.48 108.54 29.86 8.19 150.00

5

Three Phase LTCT operated Smaft
meter with Box,CTs and Cabling for
DTs with Modular RF Mesh

Module(for installation with each
meter)

28,658.09 3438.97 286.58 29.86 8.19 320.00

Smart meter project through AMl(Advanced Metering Infrastraucture system)

Sl No Description Amount in
Rs.

Total LT
seruice in Nos.

Amount in
Rs/Seruice

Monthly
interest for
metering

arrangeme
nts

@ 12o/op.a.

Amount/
Month /
Seruice

in Rs

1 2 3 4 5=31 4 6=5* L2o/o 7=61L2

1 Erection and Broadband charges 424204297 r42069 2986 358 29.86

2
AMC - System Integration,
Applications Maintenance Support

1 16347404 t42069 819 9B 8.19
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/INT{E (ogE-2

ABSTRACT

E lectric ity - Ru le 46
Testing of Consumer

o f' the I nd ian L,lectric ity
s installations- Revised

Rules. 1956 - Periodical lnspection and

Scale of fees - Orders - Issued.

ENERGY (BI) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms) No.3l.
Dated :-1.1.2002.

Read:

l. G.O.Ms.No 1617., Public Works Department. dated 12.8. 1987 .

2. From the Chief Electrical Inspector to Government Chennai 32
Letter. No .459741o2D1, dated 5.5 .92

3. Government Letter No.5 3 8 66181192-4, Energ,y Department
dated 23.2.94.

1. From the Chief Electrical lnspector to Government, Chennai32
Letter. No .1597 1lo2l9l ., dated I 8.7 .91

5. From the Chief Electrical lnspector to Government, Chennai 32
Letter. No .45971102191 ., dated 4.6.98.

6. Government Letter. No. 60361F.197-4, Energy Department.
dated. l8 .2.98

7 . From the Chief Electrical Inspector to Government
Letter.No .4597 4lo2l97 . dated 28.4.98

ORDER:

Rule 46 of the Indian Electricity Rules,l956. lays down that where an installation is
already connected to the supply system of the supplier every such installation other
than those in Mines. Oil Fields and Railways shall be periodically inspected and
tested at intervals not exceeding five years either by the officers of the Electrical
lnspectorate or supplrer as may be drrected by the State tovernment rn this behalt.
Under Rule 46(2)(a), the fees for such inspection and test shall be determined by the
Covernment. The fees u'as lastly revised in the year [987 vide C.O. first read above.
The Chief Electrical Inspector to Government in his letter 7th read above has
suggested revision ofthe fees on the ground that the cost ofinspections has been
steadily going up due to higher cost of staff and incidentalexpenses during past l0
years. The Covernment have carefully examined the proposals.

Under clause (a) of sub rule ( l) of rule 46 of the lndian Electricity Rules, 1956 and in
supersession of allthe previous orders on the subject. the Covemor of TamilNadu
hereby directs that the consumer 's installation specified in column (2) of the Table
belorv shall be periodically inspected as specified in corresponding entry relating
thereto in column (4) thereot-.

THE TABLE
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Details of'consumer's Persons
Sl Ntr. authoflsed to l'cnodrcltvlnstallatlons 

inspect

High and Extra High Electrical
Voltage consumer lnspectorate
installations inclusive headed by Chiel- n. __ : _ _ _ -\'/ of their medium and Electrical
low Inspector to
voltage installation. Government

Medium Voltage
(2) Consumer's Supplier Once in three years.

installations.

Low voltage
(3) Consumer's Supplier Once in five Years.

installations.

Under clause (a) of sub rule (2) of rule 46 of the Indian Electricity Rules. 1956. the
Governor of TamilNadu determines that the fees for such inspections and test shall be

as sholvn in the Schedule.

The revised fees specified in the Schedule shall come in to force with effect from the
date of issue of this orders.

The Government also direct that the fees collected for inspection of the high and extra
high voltage consumers installations shall be credited to State Funds and that those
collected for the inspection of the Medium and Low Voltage consulners installations
shall be credited to the Funds of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board or the Licensees
who carryout the lnspections as per the above directions.

This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide
U.O.No.95 8 lF SIP 12002. dated | 6.3.2002.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

R.Rathinasamy
Secretarv to Coverntnent.

J

To

The Chief Electrical lnspector to Government . Chennai -32
The Chairman, TamilNadu Electricity Board. Chennai - 2.

The Member (Distribution), TamilNadu Electricity Board Chennai - 2.

The Accountant General, Chennai - l8/35.
The Accountant General, Chennai - l8/35.(By name)
The Accountant General(Audit ll). Chennai- 6

Copl to:-

.>



Municipal Administration and Water Suppll' Department. L'hennai-9.
The Finance Department, Chennai 9.

I'he Law Department. Chennai 9.

The Industries Department. Chennai 9.

Stock fileiSpare Copies.

/Forr,v arded/By Order/

SECTION OFFICER.

Fees for periodical inspection and testing of consumer's installations

SCHEDULE

SECTION I

MEDIUM VOLTAGE

Medium voltage installations consisting of motors. ovens synchronisers. Condensers,
Static Capacitors, Boosters/Stabilizer/Welding/Regulation Transformers and similar
equipments uith associated switchgears and cables.

(l) Up to and inclusive of 5 KVA .. Rs.50/-
(2) Above 5 KVA up to and inclusive of 25 KVA .. Rs.75l-
(3) Above 25 KVA and up to and inclusive of 50 KVA .. Rs.l00/-
(4) Above 50 KVA and up to and inclusive of 250 KVA .. Rs.150/-
(5) Above 250 KVA and up to and inclusive of 500 KVA.. Rs.250A
(6) Above 500 KVA .. Rs.500/-

EXPLANATION: a) For the inspection of Medium voltage equipments. the charges
shall be subject to a maximum of Rs. 15.0004 per inspection per service.

(b) All lights. fans and other single phase equipments including motors. the loads
should be added as rvatts and expressed in KW consolidated load treated as single unit
and billed under Section I

SECTION II

H.V. INSTALLATION

A. TRANSFORMER H.V./M.V. WITH ASSOCIATED SWITCH GEARS AND
CABLES

(l) Upto and inclusive of 500 KVA .. Rs.500/-
(2) Above 500 KVA and upto and inclusive of l000KVA .. Rs.750l-
(3) Above 1000 KVA .. Rs.1,000/-

B. TRANSFORMER H.V/H.V WITH ASSOCIATED SWITCH GEARS AND
CABLES

.5



(l) Upto and inclusive of 3000 KVA .. Rs.1.500/-
(2) Above 3000KVA and upto and inclusive of 5000KVA .. Rs.2.000/-
(3) Above 5000KVA .. Rs.2.500i-

C. TRANSFORMERS E.H.ViH.V. WITH ASSOCIATED SWITCH GEARS AND
CABLES

(l) Upto and inclusive of I0.000KVA .. Rs.3.000/-
(2) Above 10,000 KVA .. Rs.5.000/-

D. High voltage equipments like motors. Synchronisers, Condensers. static

Capacitors. Boosters and similar equipments u.ith their associated Switch Gears and

Cables.

(l) Upto and inclusive of 500 KVA .. Rs.500/-
(2) Above 500 KVA .. Rs.750l-

E. H.V. LUMINOUS TUBE S[GN. X-RAY AND HIGH FREQUENCY
INSTALLATIONS

( I ) X-Ray .. Rs .2501- per plant.
(2) Neon Sign .. Rs250/- Per unit.

EXPLANATION: (l) The fbe should be collected for each plant irrespective of the

fact lvhether it is single phase or 3 phase.

(2) In case of H.V. luminous tube sign. a single or group of transformers having an

aggregate to input capacity of not exceeding 1000 VA and connected to a single
primary circuit willconstitute one unit.

SECTION III

A. GENERATORS / ALTERNATORS ( M.V. & L.V.)

(l) Up to and inclusive of 25 KVA .. Rs250/-

t2t Abovc 25 K\.A and up to artd inclusivc of i00 KVA .. Rs.500,:
(3) Above 100 KVA and up to and inclusive of 500KVA .. Rs.750l
(4) Above 500 KVA .. Rs.1.000/-

B. GENERATORS /ALTERNATORS (H.V.)

(l ) Up to and inclusive of 5000 KVA .. Rs.3.000/-

(2) Above 5000 KVA .. Rs.5.000/-

EXPLANATION: K.V.A. and K.W. ratings shall be treated alike tbr the purpose of
levying fees.

Rq



SECTION IV

LOW TENSION INSTALLATIONS

( l) Flat Rate Ser', ice .. Rs.l5r-
(2) Domestic and other service rvithout motor load .. Rs.25i-

EXPLANATION: Agriculture service shall be charged for at the rate chargeable for
M.V. equipments.

NOTE: (l) In case of EHV/HV Consumers where inspection cannot be carried out
for the reasons attributable to the consumer. a fee of Rs.1.000/ shall be charged .

(2) Wherein in the opinion of the Chief Electrical Inspector to Govemment. if check
inspection becomes necessary in EHV/HV consumer premises. the fee shall be 50
percent ofthe fees specified.

(3) A minimum of Rs.l000l shallbe charged as inspection fee for rule 46 inspection
of each H.V. consumer premises.

(4) The minimum and maximum fees prescribed as above shall not apply to L.V. and
M.V. consumers.

(5) For inspections which cannot be carried out for reasons attributable to the L.T.
consumer. full fees as per the table shall be charged.

(6) KVA. KVAR. HP ratings shall be treated as KW for the purpose of levying fees
under Section I.

(7) In case of any dispute overthe rate and amount of fees to be paid or payable" the
decision of the Chief Electrical Inspector to Govemment is final.

(8) Capacitors connected across the motor terminals need not be billed separately.

EXPLANATION

l. L.V. : Lorv Voltage.

3. H.V. : High Voltage.
1. E.H.V. : Extra High voltage.

8. H.P. : Horse Power.
9. K.W.: Kilo Watt.

/True copy/

SECTION OFFICE,R.
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Development Charges (Overhead Lines) FY

Annexure 3

2022-23 - Domestic category

i

Cost of Out
going line
line in Rs 

l

lakhs

i

, Establishment of
.^ 

^, ^ substations/
5' No 

Distribution

Length of
incoming 

r

line in KM

3

1

1

Cost of
incoming
Iine in Rs

lakhs

tength of
Out going
line in KM

Total
Cost in

Rs lakhs
Total KVA i

Cost per
KVA

2

Erection of 33 kV

substation with
2xB MVA Power
Transformers and
3 Nos 11 kV

feeders

Erectio n of 22

kv/s00 kvA
Distribution
Transformers

1 1.5

7 -4+6

19. B

L4.t s00

160008.3

5.5

r20

2829

Erection of
22kV 1200 kvAL 
Distribution
Tra nsformers

Erectio n of 22

d kv 1100 kvA
Distribution

Erection of 11

kv/s00 kvA
Distribution 1

-lratlsfqmerc

8.6 1

8.6

8.6

5.5

5.5

14.t

T4.T

7067

T4124

224r0

2750

200

100

TransfornneE
Erection of
22kV 163 kVA

Distribution
8.6

_Trcnsfotmers

5.5 L4.L 63

s00

Erection of 11

kv l2s0 kvA
Distribution

_TrarEfqmers
Erection of 11

kv 1100 kvA
Distribution

_IrelStqrmers
Erection of 11

kv/63 kvA
Distribution
TtanSfqlmqrs

Average cost per Kva

8.3 1

8.3

8.3

8.3

5.5 13.7

5.5 13.7

t3.75.5

5.5 13.8

(A)

250

100

5500

13740

2 lBBO

10047

4020

4020

63

Average cost per kW for LT services @ diversity factor of 1.5 and
(B)=(A) / L.sl1.sx0.e

Development charges for 2022-23 for LT seruices

power factor of 0.9

(c)

x Restricted to propose Rs.2800/SC for single phase and Rs.2000/kw for Three phase
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Annexure 3

Devetopment Charges (Overhead Lines) FY 2022-23 (G1oup hous_ing &Others )

I Establishment of
r^ r,^ substations/
s' No 

Distribution
l

Transformers

ootno ^' 
-l .' Total

g-orng Iiie li Lost rn

rrne rn l ,- :it i Rr ;dr i *A

Out
of Out i -."' Total
^^r^^ golng 1 rnn+ i,

,l-il" I ;:-H

I

, quantity
I

ii

1 Cost of the 
r

;Dist.transfo
lI rmer ln 

i

tiI lakhs i

ii

. Cost ofLength ;..*

19.5

Cost
per
KVA

11

19460

9=4+6+
B

19.8 16000 120

5.5 24.4 500 4900

5.5 21.2 200 10598

10

-riection 
or i: kt

substation with
2*8 MVA Power 1

Transformers and
3 Nos 11 kV

-1-= )===

Erection of 22

kv/500 kvA

Distribution 1

Transformers

Erection of

Distribution I

Transformers

Erection of )Z
kvi 100 kvA 

1
Distribution

_Transformers
Erection of
22kvl63 kVA 1

Distribution I

11.5

8.6

8.6

8.6

8.6

8.3

8.3

8.3

5.5

5.5

5.5

5.5

8.3

10.33

7 .07

11,64

7.45 1

100

18.3 63 29100

25.4 s00 s080

21.2 250 8480

.Tr;nsformers
Erection of 11

kv/500 kvA 
1

Distribution

-Transformep
Erection of 11

kv/250 kvA 
1

Distribution
fransfO!:mers
Erection of 11

kv/ 100 kvA 1 4.81
Distribution

. .Transformers
Erection of 11

kv/63 kvA
Distribution
Transformgr5

Average cost per KVA

4.05

Average cost per fVn with Jirersity factor of 1.5

Development charges for 2022-23 for HT se*ices

5.5 18.5 100

5,5 t7.8 63 28320

(A) 13846

s=tnl/i-i 
- 

, rir_

c 9250

18555

8.3

Average cost per kW for LT services @ diversity factor of 1.5 and power factor of 0.9

: -c : 
*o:9

Development charges for 2022-23 for LT services (E)

* Restricted to propose ns. G.ZObOif* for LT&LTCT services and Rs.3000/KVA for HT SCs.

(D) 
ssso

_;sio

5

1



Annexure 4

Development Charges ( Under ground cable) FY 2022-23 -Domestic category

Estabrishment of , ---!L . cost of !:Ttl j:tl9l
substations/ Lengm or incomi ot out out oolno Iotal cost)'*o Distribution ,:n:o.'':9. rine in [3 ,9;; il;l;;" :,1; '-ir:' 

t",l]X"'
I Transformers llne ln KM i lakh, llne ln ln Rs I laKhs

KM , lakhs

L256789=4+6+81011
'Erection 

of 33 kV
substation with

u 2*8 MVA Power | rc3.2g L 77.45 z4o.rs 16000 1509
Transformers and
3 Nos 11 kV

.faadarq

Erection of 11

, kv/63 kvAh '-- t 77.45 1 36.95 tt4.40 63 181594" Distribution
Transformers

36.78

36.95 LL4,4O

tL4.23 100 tr4239

Erection of 11

kv/100 kvA 
1

Distribution
Tra nsformers

Erection of 11

77.45

77.45
, kv 1250 kvAo 

Distribution
TEn{_ojmgrs

Erection of 11

a kv/500 kvAr- 
Distribution
Transformers

Average cost per kVA

250 45770

1 77,45 1 36.95 114.40 500 22880

(A) iiigg
Average cost per kW for LT services @ diveiiity fiaoi of t.s ana power factor of 0.9 ..=2o
(B)=(A)/L5/1.s*0.9
Development charges for 2022-23 for LT services (C) 7320

' R.estricted to propose *rrOOUr** tor Ihree pfrase .
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Annexure 4

Development Charges ( Under ground cable) FY

,i
,,., r t Costofi Establishment of i , .. i Cost ofi --l-:::^-i^l^',"' r the i Length of 

i

s.No I t:bstations/ 
, orunuty loirt.ilnr i*orrg 

I ;[?ilHDistribution 
:, ''LrrrJLrLrvrr i former I line in KM ii Transformers I i .'-: ",':' i I lakhs, 'nsrormers i in rakhs I i

2022-23

Length
of Out
going

line in
KM

(Group housing etc.,)
ill

Cost of : ;

rOut ooino Total CostrOut going Total Cost
line line in Rs 

'

i !n It lakhs
lakhs

Total iCost per
KVA I KVA

2

Erection of 33 kV

substation with
2xB MVA Power
Transformers and

3 Nos 11 kV

-foorlorc

Erection of 11

kv/63 kvA
Distribution
Transformers

5

1

I tva\t tv I I

7 B 9=4+6+8 10

239.36 16000 1496

11

162.13 77.23

36.95 118.23 63 1876651 .00

1 .00

4.05

5.29

77.23

77.23

77.23

1 77.23

scale factor 0.25

Erection of 11

kv/100 kvA
Distribution
Transformers

Erection of 11

kv l2s0 kvA
Distribution
Transformers

Erection of 11

a kv/500 kvA,v 
Distribution
Transformers

Averas. .ori ;;; kto

1.00

1.00

8.20

12. B0

36.9s tt9.46 100 LL9462

36.95 r22.37 250 48949

36.95 126.98 500 2s396

(A)

B=(A)/1.5x 0.25

C

(D)= C l1'sxO'9

76593

t2766Average cost per kVA wjth dlversity factor of 1,5 
1nd

Development charges for 2022-23 for HT seruices

Averdge cost per kW for IT seryices @ diversit-v factor of '!. 5

x ReslrlcteQ to prqpqse Rs, Rs,50001kry for LT&LTCT servi_ce_s anQ ni.eoooltryA foi HT sCs.

12800

7680

7680

b

4

0

3

(E)



Annexure 5 (2022-23)

Security Deposits

LT seruices

I

Tariff
Rate of

realisation in

Rs/ kWH.

Connected
load in Kw

No of
Hours

No of
days

No of
Months

EnergY . ElectricitY

consumption 
Ig, i 

tlil::?,|3' 
*or?!30 o,

3 months/ kW i " 
: I raruceDco

B=4*5*6*7 9=B*3 10

a

I

LT tariff IA

Single Phase 5.9s 30 270 1607 1610

II Three Phase 5.95 30 450 2678 2680

b LT tariff IC 9.48 30 450 4266

c LT tariff ID 8.98 30 450 4041

4270

4040

Steet light 9.32 10 30 900 8388

3630Public Water
Supply

9.32 30 360 2503

e LT tariff II B(1) 11.96 30 540 48 18 4820

f LT tariff II B(2) 14.25 30 540 5740 5740

g LT tariff II C 9.62 30 540 3875 3880

h LT tariff III A(1) 8.44 30 720 4533 4530

LT tariff III A(2) 8.0s 30 720 4324 4320

LT tariff III (B) LL.78 30 720 6327 6330

k LT tariff V 1 1.81 30 720 6343 6340

4600

* Restricted to propose Rs.400/SC for single phase and Rs. 1200/kw for Thre phase for all LT categories.

t-b5

I

I

S.No j

I

:

L

i



I

S.No i

I

__ _ ,.l.-

1

Annexure 5 (2022-23)

Security Deposits

HT services: ' . _ ---

rariff .,-,tJi'Jr',,n Demand : kvR Power ,,Ji$,, No of 
.?uv:/

or,ilri charges 
I 
n'" i fuaot "';;"' Hours I Month

lrl rl
:lrl

2345678

0.9

il
Total

Total , Energy I Demand i Electricity i

units/ , charges/ i charges/ i Charges/ 
I

Month Month i Month month in 
i

-- : --- i- --l - B;- ,
10

_5x6*7*B 11=10*3
*9

t62 1889 475

IZ=4*5 13=11+
t2

CCD @
two

months
charges

14= t3+2

a

b

C

0.9

' 
0.9

0.75

0.75

4.75

6

B

30

30 122

30 t62

t464 525

2226 700

2364 4700

1989 4000

2926 s900

4700

4000

seog 4e0o

tt







TAMIL NADU GENERANON AND DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LTD

ACCOUNTS BRANCH

From

B. Rajeswari,B.Com,FCMA,PGDHRM,
Chief Financial Controller/Regulatory Cell,
1,14, Anna Salai,

Chennai-600002.

To

The Secretary,
Tamil Nadu Electricity
Regulatory Commission,

4h Floor, SIDCO Corporate
Building Office,

Thiru.Vi.Ka.Industrial Estate.
Guindy, Chennai-32.

Slr,

Sub: TNERC- lY.P.No.36 of 2022- Non Tariff related Miscellaneous charges for

FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 &FY 2024-25, FY 2025-26 & r'Y 2026-27-

-Data gaps -Submitted-reg.

Ref: Hon'ble TNERC'S email dated:01.08.2022.

The Hon'ble Commission in the email dated:01'08.2022 has directed

" to furnish and frle the basis of various Miscellaneous charges Viz., Development

charges etc., to the commission(MP.No.36 ot 2022)."

In this regard, the details and basis for arriving various charges for

M.P.No.36 of 2022 ate submitted as below:

l.The justification for the following charges has been made based on man power

requirements, time involved for carrying out the works and the corresponding wages

required are submitted in the following Annexures in continuation to the original

petition filed.

1

Lr.No.CFC/Reg.Cel|/FC/RC/AEE/F.M.P.No.36 of 2022lD.No,36l /22. Dated:1 .08.2022'



S.no. Description of charges

1 Service connection Charges

Details of ExPendlture for

reading uslng CMRI

Details of ExPenditure

processing of aPPlication

Annexure 6

Annexure 9

Annexure 10

downloading of meter Annexure 11

Annexure 12 l

Annexure 13

Annexure 14

for Registration and Annexure 15
10.

Annexure 7Details of Expenditure

Board/LTCT Box/HT Box

changing of Meterfor7

Annexure 8Details of Expenditure for

MeterffemPorary Disconnection

changing of
3

diture for Installation

testing,rating,re-rating of installation,Inspection

and testing of consumer's installation,

replacement of glass and meter.

Details of Expen4

Details of ExPenditure for resealing of meter and

attending faults

5

6

Details of Expenditure for Reconn ection7

Details of Expenditure for Dishonoured cheque8

Details of

services

Expenditure for Name Transfer of9

Annexure 16Details of ExPenditure for change of tariff11.

2.Inadditiontotheabove,thefollowingclarificationrevisedmodificationsaremade
in certain charges for the petition already submitted for Non Tariff related

miscellaneous charges are submitted for kind consideration'

2

Submitted in



2.22

Para Description of As per petition

no. charges

Charges

replacement

damaged/burnt

meter

for The cost of burnt out meter

2.24

Modification

submitted

The following may be

added at the end of the

para.

This charges also

Note: cost of meter will

be charged in addition to

the above charges.

app foebrca I

Downloadino of Meter

readino usinq CMRI

(oer readino) as

requested bv the

consumer.

3

Note: Actual cost of meter is

added to this charges

shall be collected and shall

be replaced by a good meter

immediately without any

lapse of time. The released

burnt meter shall be

examined by MRT wing of

the Licensee. If the meter is

burnt out due to mistake of

Consumer or fault in the

Consumer premises, there

shall be no refund of the

cost of meter collected by

the Licensee and if it is due

to the technical reasons like

voltage fluctuation etc,

attributable to the system

constraints, the cost of

meter collected by the

Licensee shall be adjusted

against the future

consumption charges of the

Consumer under intimation

to the Consumer.

Table 6:

Repalcement of

damaged/burnt

meter/visit



Rating/Re-Rating

of installation

(Taking revised

report),

2.32 This charge is proposed

taking Revised Test Report

for conversion of an

installation (change of tariff

etc)/additions/alternation/

temporary disconnection.

Para

no.

2.36

Description

charges

of As per petition

on'ble Tamil Nadu Electricity

Regulatory Commission has

not approved required

charges for downloading of

meter reading using CMRI

in Order on Non-Tariff

related Miscellaneous

Charges dt 03.10.2019 and

retained Rs/10 page and

directed to come with more

justifications in the next

misc charges petition. The

existing charges of

Rslo/page approved under

furnishing certified copies to

consumers pertains to
paper related charges .It is

requested that similar

charges are proposed for

LTCT services as in HT

services may also be

approved.

Modification

submitted

The word Temporary

disconnection may be

deleted.

This para may be

deleted. Since, the

charges for downloading

of meter reading using

CMRI is added in para

2.22.

4

Charges for

Downloading of

Meter reading

using CMRI (per

reading)

requested by the

consumer



notica

itted

This para may be deleted

along with Table 10

Since, charges for this

downloading of meter

reading using CMRI-

requested by the

consumer is added in

para 2.22 and theindices as on May of

charges Rs.1o/page for

furnishing certifi ed copies

to consumers is alreadyprevious financial year or

added in Table

fid

m

o

b

M

us

eprep

with other meter related

charges reasonable

pa

a

o

M

n

ch

C

tio

to

n9

sn

ti

yed

ad

u o

CS

p

r9

RI

f
s

a

posed

o

ng

rt

Asra

7

Pa

on

32 e

of
I
I

throve

mete

apn

increase considering 2

years gap for FY 2022-23
and rate for remaining
years of FY 2023-24to FY

2026-27 may be fixed as
per the percentage

increase of, consumer price

respective financial year

over the Consumer Price

indices as on May of

6%o whichever is lower on

pS

down

d

ro

I
p

rea

f

I
o

n

n

r

consumer& table

10.

I
rea

IR

by

n

T4C

oad
14 ete

I

Dow

d

thestedreq

n

u

su

28(sl.no.7) of para 2.101.
the prevailing tariff and

Table 10.

Table 17

Replacement of

Consumer Meter

card charges

The existing Consumer

meter card charges for New

seruice connections for

HT/LTILTCT scs is Nil.

The existing Consumer

meter card charges for

New service connections

for HT/LT/LTCT scs is

free.

2.62

3. The applicable charges collected for attending faults mentioned under pa? 2.46

are for Meter wiring & fault, meter testing and Earthing etc., only. These charges

are not applicable for routine fuse of calls in LT scs.

5

Description of
charges



4. In para no,2.49 the charges for Meter caution deposit of table No.13 for the

Fy 2022-23, the actual calculation for arriving Meter caution deposit is submitted in

Annexure 17.

5.The actual collection of Development charges from consumers against the cost

of Expenditure incurred from 03.10.2019 to 31.03.2021 for all LT/HT/EHT scs are

enclosed in Annexure 18.

6. The details of actual capital Expenditure incurred by TANGEDCO from the

FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 are enclosed in Annexure 19.

7. The details of actual Miscellaneous charges collected for FY 2019-20 and

FY 2020-21 are enclosed in Annexure 20.

Yours faithfully,

)')
\ -\ 

e

S'r:.$'
Chief Financlsl Controller/

Regulatory Cell

Encl: Annexures

6



Man power requiredSl. No.
Waqes per
month Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs.day Rs.

Wages per

Annexure 6
Service connection cha es (Establishment cha

l.4an hour
required

Total
amount
req uired

si le hase service

or !?y L

853

457

131C

131

t44t
1400

Three Phase Service u 18.6 kW

Foreman 136410 454 s681

Three Phase Service above 18.6 kW and upto 50 kW

2

2

r137

609

1746

1920

1900

1

2 Foreman

or

LTCT Services

104927

136410

3 L- 4s163

4547 s68

908

1138

2

2

610

2656

266

292t

3000

Asst. Exe.Engineer

2 Asst.En ineer

158838 5295 662

454108927 3631

1

3

1 662

361 2

988

3926

393

OT

4319

1 Foreman 136410 4547 568 1.5

2 Wireman 305098 2473

Sub Total

Over head charqes I0 o/o

Total

Wireman 73098 2437 3052

Sub Total

Over head charqes 10o/o

Total

3 Wireman 73098 2437 30s

4 Sub Total

Over head charqes L0o/o

Total

3

Technical Assistant 79171 2637 330 3

4 Wireman 73098 2437 30s 3 915

5 Sub Total

Over head charges 1 0o/o

Total

ttt

LL

or say

39q!.Engineer

L 1100

2



Anneiure 7
Detai ls of Exnan re for cha r Board/LTCT Box/HT Box

s le hase

Sl. No. Man power required
Wages

per
month Rs.

Wages
per day

Rs.

Wages
per hour

Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount
required

Rs.
1 Foreman 135410 4547 568 1.5 853
2 Wireman 73098 )437 305

Sub Total
Over head charges

1310
10o/o 131

OverallTotal 1441
Or say 1440

Three U 18,6kW

Sl. No. l4an power required

Foreman
Wireman

Wages

Per day

136410 4547
73098 2437

Wages
per hour

Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount
required

1

2
568 2 1138
30s 2 610

Sub Total 1748
Over head charges 100/o 175
OverallTotal 1923

Or 19 20
Three above 18.6kW and u 50kw

Sl. No. Nlan power required
Wages

per
month Rs.

Wages

Per day
Rs.

Wages
per hour

Rs,

Man hour
required

Total
amount
required

Asst.E nee 108927 3531 454 2 908
2 Foreman 136410.3 4547 568 2 1138
3 Wireman 73098 2437 305 2 610

Sub Total 2656

OverallTota
100/o 266

2921
Or 2920

LTCT Services

Sl. No. lvlan power required
Wages

per
month Rs.

Wages

Per day
Rs,

Wages

Per hour
Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount
required

1 Asst. Exe.Enqineer 158838 5295 662 2 1323
2 Asst. Engineer/MRT, O&t1 t08927 3631 454 4 1815
3 Technical Assistant

Foreman
Wireman

79111 2637 330 2 6sB
4 136410.3 454t 568 2 1138
5 73098 2437 305 2 610

Sub Total 5545
Over head charqes 10o/o I 555
OverallTotal 6100

Or sa
HT Services

6100

51. No.

1

l'4an power required

Asst, Exe. Enqineer/O&lvl

Wages
per day

Rs.

5295

Wages

Per hour
Rs,

662

Man hour
required

Total
amount
requ ired

19843
2 Asst.Exe.Enoineer /MRT 158837.5 5295 662 3 1984
3 Asst.Engineer/O&M 108927 3631 454 3 r362
4 Technical Assistant 7917t 2637 330 3 988
5 Foreman 136410 4547

73098 ?437
558 3 1706

6 Wireman
sub Total

305 3 915
8939

Over head charqes 10o/o 894
OverallTotal 9833

9430Or

Wages
per

month Rs.

Wages
per

month Rs.



Sin le

Annexure 8
Details of Expenditure for changing of Meter/TemPorarY Disconnection

W]lgrnq!t
Sub Total

Or

2

2190
LTCT Services

Sub Total

Sl. No. Man power requjred
Wages per

month Rs.

Wages per

day Rs.

Sl. No Man power required
Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per

day Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount

required Rs.

1 Foreman 136410 4547 568 1.5 853

2 Wireman
Sub Total

73098 2437 305 1.5 458
1310

Over head charggs 10% 131

Overall Total 1441
Or L440

phase up to 18.6 kW

S No. Man power required
Wages per

month Rs.

Wages per

day Rs.

Wages per

hour Rs.

lulan hour
required

Total
amount

required Rs

1 Foreman 136410 4547 568 2 1138

73098 305 2 t' tU
t748

Over head cha t1o/o 175

Overall Total
Or say

t922
L920

Three phase above 18. 6 kw and upto 50 kW

Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per

day Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Tota I

amount

1 Asst.Enqineer t08927 3631 454 1.5 681

2 Foreman
3 Wireman

136410
73098

4547 568 1 5

305 1 5

853
4572437

Sub Total 1990

Over head charges 100/o 199

Overall Total

51. No. Man power required

1 Asst.Exe. ineer

Wages per Wages per

month Rs. day Rs.

158838 5295

2189

Wages per

hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount

ired Rs.

662 2.5 1655

2 Asst.Enoineer/I4RT,O&f4 158838 5295 662 2.5 165 5

3 Technical Assistant
4 Wireman

79TLT 2637 330
30s 2.5

824
76173098 2437

4896
Over head charges
Overall Total

lQo/o 490
5385

Or say 5390
H.T,Services

hour Rs. requ ired

Total
amount

required Rs.

Asst.Exe.Engineer/O&M. M

2 Asst.Enqineer

158838 5295

108927 3631

662 3

454 3

1984

1362
3 Technical Assistant 79LIL 2637 330 3 988
4 Wireman
5 Sub Total

73098 2437 305 3 915
5249

Over head charqes t00/ 525
OverallTotal 5774

Or say 5770

Wages per f4an hour

I

Sl. No. Man power required



Annexure 9

Details of Expenditure for tnstallation testing,rating.re-rating of installation,rnspection
and testing of consumer's installation,replacement of glass and meter.

Sl. No lYan Enwer required
Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount
requ ired

hase servicesi e
1 Foreman 136410 4547 568 1.5 853
2 Wireman 73098 2437 305 1.5 456

1309SUb ToEI
Over head cha

Total
Llo/o 131

1440

18.6 kW

L440

2

2

1 Foreman

2 Wireman

or

Three Phase Service u

136410

73098
4547

2437
568

30s
7137

609
Sub Total t746
Over head charqes 10o/o 175
Total 1920
or 19 2o

454

568

2

2

1 Asst.En9rneer

Three Phase Service above 18,6 kW andu

2 Foreman

50 kw

4547

3631 908

1138136410

t08927

3 Wireman 73098 2437 305 2 610
4 SUb Total 2656

Over head charges t1o/o 266
Total 2921

2920

158838ineer 5295 662 1 6621 Asst.Exe.E

or
LTCT Services

2 Asst.Engineer 108927 3631 454 3 1362
3 Technical Assistant 7gLLT 2637 330 3 9BB

Wireman 73098 2437 305 3 915
Sub Total 3926

100/oi 393Over head charges
Total 4319

158838 5295 662 3

4320

19851

or sa

Asst.Exe.Engineer

2 Asst.Engineer 108927 3631 454 3 1362
3 Technical Assistant 79t11 2637 330 988

Wireman 73098 2437 30s 9154

Sub Total 5250
Over head charqes 10o/o 525
Total 5775
or say 5770

4

H.T.Services

Wages per day
Rs.

5

+

3

5
3



Annexure 10
Details of Expenditure for attending faults

LT CT to

Sl. No. I4an power required
Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per
day Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount
required

Rs.
1 Asst. Exe.Enoineer/O&lv'l 158838 5295 662 4 2647
2 Asst.Enqineer/MRT & O&M 108927 3631 454 4 1B 15

3 Foreman 136410 4547 568 4 2275
4 Wireman 73098 2437 305 4 1219
5 Sub Total 7958

Over head charges
Total
or say

10%l 796
8753

8750
It



Annexure 11

Details of Expenditure for downloading of meter reading using CMRI

H,T.Services

Sl. No. Man power required
Wages per

month Rs.

Wages per
day Rs.

Wages per

hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount
required

Rs.

1 Asst. Exe.Engineer 158838 5295 662 3 1985

7 Asst.Engineer 108927 3631 454 3 1362

Sub Total 3347

Over head charqes 7Oo/o 335

Total 3682

or say 3680



Annexure 12
re for Reconnection

30sWireman

Cut out ree ase

l. No Man power required

Wireman

Overhead Line (Single ase

No Man power required

Overhead Line ree hase

No Man power required

Under Ground Cable

l. No Man power required

Under Ground Cable Three

l. No

1

Oetails of

1
1 305

Wages
per hour

Man hour
required

Total amount
required Rs.

Wages per
month Rs.

Wages p€r
day Rs.

Wages
per hour

Rs
30s 1.75

Man hour Total amount
req u ired required Rs.

838
850

SI Wages per
month Rs.

73098

Wages per
day Rs.

Man hour
req uired

2.5

Total amount
required Rs.Ll1

Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per
day Rs.

Wages
per hour

2437 30s /b L

Man hour Total amount
required required Rs,

1055
1050

Cut

l. No Man power required Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per
day Rs.

Man hour
req u ired

Total amount
required Rs.

r
Wages

per hou

73098 2437
Over head cha !0o/o
Total
OT

335
350

53
70o/o

1 73098 2437
Over head cha
Tota I

or

Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per
day Rs.

586
580

1 Wireman 73098 2437 305 2.s 767Over head cha l0o/o 76Total
or

esOve r head cha l0o/o 76Total
838or

850

1 Wireman 73098 2437 305 3.15 959
l0o/o

96

or

Over head cha
Total

Man power required

Wireman

Wages per
month FG.

Wages per
day Rs.

73098 2437

Tota

3.50

eswag
nMa Uho r a nmou t

rI houpe
U red Ureq Rsredreq

091 6Over head cha 70o/o
110

I

Tota I

1206or
1210

533

Wages
per hour

Wireman

-Rq.

--___t__



Reconnection of LT CT .Services within Six month s from the date of DC

1550

6

or say
of LT CT .Services d six months from the date of Dc

Reconnection

.No Man power required

Reconnection of HT .Services within months from the date of Disconnection

s m of o
of T d

Man hour
required

Total amount
required Rs.per hour

Wages
Wages Per

day Rs.
Wages Per
month Rs.Man power required.No

454 908)
3631108927Dist 6091 305 2243773098

Area WM) t52
10o/oSchaeadf hOve 1669

Total

Wages Per
month Rs.

Wages Per
day Rs.

Wages Man hour Total amount
per

R

hour

1

2

158838 s295 652 7 t3z4
AEE/Dist 3631 454 7 908
AE/Dist 108927 z 908

108927 3631 454
MRT

136410 4547
Foreman

79117 2637
TA Grade {

73098 2437
Area WM

10o/oOver head cha es

Total
or

3

5

Wages Man hour
per hour required

Total amount
required Rs.

Wages Per
day Rs.

Wages Per
month tG.Man power requiredNo

23153.5562s295158838neerE1 1590?q4543531108927AE/Dist2 19912<
5684547136410Foreman2 73098 3.5

695
10683osl_2437

100/o
Wireman

esOver head cha
3

7660
Total 7700
or

Wages
per hour

Man hour
required

Total amount
required Rs.

Wages Per
day Rs.

AE/MRT

Man power requiredNo

1

CS

5

6
over headch

AE DiSt

A DiSt

TAG rade -I

10o/o

73098

158838

79171

1,08927

136410
108927

Total
or

Foreman

Area WM

Wages Per
month Rs'

26.tO662 45295
1816454 43631

4
4

4r4)_- ,276
1816

568
3631
4547

1318330 42637 1220305 42437 1108
12200

12200

L I

required required Rs'

4

555

az
3
4



LT Ca

600
HT Service

Total
amount
requ ired

Wages per
day Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs,

Man hour
requiredS.No Man power required

Wages per

month Rs.

0.154547136410 568
415 0.3 125

85

99676 3327
1

2
ReveQlq Supervisor
Accounts supervisor

963 0.15
50

5116 639753467
4

Asst.Accou offlcer
Postal,stationeryetc LS

356I

ITotal
350Or say
250Bank SeNice Charge

Or say

S.No Ivlan power required
Wages per

month Rs.

Wages per

day Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount
required

D.

1 Su ntendin E r
DFC

259144 8638 1080 0.15
0.25

t62
7 165322 5511 689 t72
3

4
Asst.Accou nts officer
Accounts supervisor

753467
99626

5116 639
415

0.5
1.0

320
41533Zl

5 Asst. Exe.Enqineer 5295 667 1.0 662

6 Postal,stationeryetc LS 50
Total L787
Or say t790
Bank Service Charge 2s0
Or say 2040

Annexure 13
Details of Expenditure for Dishonoured cheque

158838



Annexure 14
Details of Expenditure for Name Transfer of services

LT

LT o

Domestic

Other than Domestic

68
853

75

Total
amount
required

7t0

2600

Total
amount
required

1722

1918
1660

2s00

9824

HT Service

Wind Mill and Solar
The cost escalation has been considered and Proposed charges

S.No Man power required Wages per

month Rs.

ages per
Rsday

Wages per
hour Rs.

l"lan hour
required

1 In of Assesment 79ttt 2637 330 0.2 66
2 Bcyenue SuDervisor 136410 4547 568 0.2 114
3 AE/ Dist 108927 3631 454 0. 15
4 Takinq RTR after insDection by FM 136410 4547 568 1.5
5 Postal & Stationary Ls

1175Total
Or 1200

S.No lvlan power required
Wages per
month Rs.

rWages pe

day Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
required

1 IA 79rlt 2637 330 1.5 494
2 Revenue Superyisor 136410 4547 568
3 unts 153467r 5116 639 0.75
4 Takinq BJR after lnspection bv Fl'l 136410 4547 s68

Postal & LS 75
Total 2612
Or say

;t. No Man power required
Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per

day Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
requ ired

1 Superintendinq Enqineer 259t44 8638 1080 0.5 540
2 Deputy Financial Controller 165322 5511 689 2.5
3 Accounts Offlcer

Asst.Accounts omcer
160017 5334 667 2

4 153467 5116 639 3
5 Accounts supervisor 99626 3321 415 4

6
Taking RTR after inspection by AEE

includino transDort
7 Postal statione etc LS

Total
150

Or say 9800

t

Total
amount
required

480
853

13131

200000

1.5

r T



Annexure 15
Details of Expenditure for Registration and processing of application

LT

LT Ca

involvi Minor extension T services

involvin m r exte on/im

S, NO N4an power required
Wages per
month Rs.

HT Service

Wages per
month Rs.

ts T CT services

perWages
RSday

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount

required Rs.

S No Ivlan power required
Wages per

day Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount

required Rs.

2AE G 3 1985

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per

day Rs.
Man power requiredNoS

3631 454
222

0.5
1

227
222

108977
53383 t779

AE12-l CA
449

400
Tota I

Or
_----- 1

2042454 4.5108927 36311AE
4.5 1001t779 222533832CA

3043Total
3130Or say

10808638 1080 11SE 259L44
662158838 5295
689 2067t6s322 55113 EElDist. & EE/GL
689 2 1378165322 5511UTL4

5295 662 3 19854 AEE/Dist. 158838
8495

8500Or say

Total
amount

required Rs.

-__r_

Total



Annexure 15
Details of Expenditure for change of tariff

LT Category lower to higher tariff

S Man power required

LT Category higher to lower tariff

No
Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per
day Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs,

Man hour
required

Total
amount

required Rs.

S.No Man power required

HT Service

S.No Man power required

Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per
day Rs,

Wages per
hour Rs.

N4an hour
required

Total
amount

required Rs.

Wages per
month Rs.

Wages per
day Rs.

Wages per
hour Rs.

Man hour
required

Total
amount

required Rs.

4600

lAE 708927 3631 454 0.5 727) Foreman 136410 4547 s68 0.75 4263CA 53383 7779 722 0.75 rh/
Total 819
Or say 800

1 AEE 158838 5295 662 0.75 4962AE 708927 3631 454 0.75 340
Foreman3 136410 4547 568 0.75 426

4 CA
Total

222 t67
1430

Or say 1400

1 SE 259744 8638 1080 0.5 540
2 AEE/Gr. 158838 5295 662 2 t324
3 EElDist. & EEIGL 165322 5511 689 2 1378

5295Dist.4
Total

158838 2 732f]
4565

lOr say

53383 1779 0.75

662



Annexure 17
Meter Caution FY 2

3

Proposed in

10040

7L32

10854

10-60A

LTCT

Three phase LTCT operated
Smart meter for consumer

990041

S.NO Description

I LT Services
Single phase Meter 740

1

Sinqle ohase (Solar) 1360
Three Phase Meter

10-60 A Static 1980

50-100 A Static 6900

100 A Static 82s0
Single phase whole current
cm:rt matar q-rO/?nA 3860

Three phase whole current
smart meter 10-60 A

5940

2

Three phase whole current
smart meter 10/20/50-100 A

7t70

Electronic Static LT CT

Smart meter (in T,Nagar
area alone)
Single phase 5240
Three phase

Three phase LTCT operated
Smart meter with Box, CTs
and C,ahlino for llTs

28658

1I HT Services Rs/SC

11 kV N4eter plus metering set1

22 kV Meter plus metering set2 186380

3 33 kV Meter plus metering set 2t7070

III

110 kv
Meter 27A90

CTs and PTs

230 kv
262350
290240

Meter

CTs and PTs 582000

1

10/20/50-100A 8251

EHT Services

27a90
2

609890



cost ot €xpenditure fEHT/Hn tor the o€riod from 03.10.2019 to 31.03.2021

51.

No.

HT

Tariff
Oevelopment charges

collected.
(In Rupees)

Estimate drarg€s collected
froan the consumer,

(tn Rirpees)

Actual erpenditure incuned
(tn RUD€es)

1 HT IA 108,44,97,525.00 93,07,08,689.00 100,78,36,754.00

2 HTB 5,94,25,000.00 72,74,28,132.00 72,79,23,092.OO

3 tlT A 9,95,05,063.00 t3,29.2t,7 72.OO 24.74,76,562.00

HT IIB 5,69,44,300.00 2,94,51,983.00 3,46,89,213.00

5 HT III 20,34,55,250.00 13,75,88,109,00 r9,88,76,292.00

6 HTV s,05,40,625.00 1,09,61,650.00 1,16,74,220.00

Total 155,44,67,760,OO 196,90.70,290.00 222,24,7 6,t3O.OO

sl. Tariff Code Tariff Description Development charges Estimate charges
.ollfted fr.n the

Actual expenditure

1 1288887070 1001127896 5244207877
) Handlmm-Domeshc 215514 1890 1184537
l LMlA Hut 2800 0 0
t LAlC Railway,Plantation

Wo*er,Oefence,Pohce-
3728400 23814046 4006r300

5 LC2A Publ.Lighl Suppl. - s773480 32742487 79694157

6 LT2A Publ.Light Suppl. - Town 25864114 1ss810255 487t6769r

7 LV2A Publ Lighi Suppl - Village ,.6886780 103590419 289433696

8 lM281 Recg-Edu-Instn/Instn- 10849713 13450176 57681200

9 L!t242 Pr vate Edu.lnsttutions 1540636 1660052 8606073

10 LN12C Actual Places Of Public 234972762 433739(45 812930347

11 Lt42C1 TemDle(Free Units) 14000 31171 42647
12 Cottaoe Industnes too62734a 168236654 924s65189.5
1l LA3A2 14503735 58856382 121020386
1.1 I1.438 171785525 71095535 904747760.9
15 LN3B lndustries - Non Nletro 257275592 '\7519841\ 1145337209
16 394010755 292816446 1323155307
'17 LM61 Temoorarv SuoDlv 271734199 2310q9112.6 1115950744

Total 281,06,76,520.00 276.32.40.650.00 1255,57,87,120.00



TAMIL NAOU GENERATION AND DISTRIEUTION CORPORATION LTD

S,No. oetails
2015-17 2017-LE 2014-19

Actual
2019-20 2020-21

I
Total Generation projects 1450.52 3108.73 5489.20 4787.76 40s8.25

II
Generation spares & lYorks in stadons 299.36 491.98 308.41 448.20 201.66

III
DISTRTBUTION,R-APORP,DDUGJY,IPDS,RE 2997.88 2498.70 3069.31 2754.01

Inter€n Ouring Connruction Stage 1538.63 1000.17 1807.2 2969.19 3278.19

TOTAI CAPITAL EXPENOITURE 6286.39 7099,74 LO6r4.t2 10959.16 10725.92

Total lnvestment on )Vs 84.83 30.00 0.45 0.00 0.00

VII
TOTAL PLAN OUTLAY 5371.22 7t29,74 LO674.57 10959.16 1o72s.92

1!!7.8?l

--------t------



s.No Description

1 lvleter Rent 3t.tz 28.57

Changing/Shifting of Meter Board/LTCT Box /HT
Box due to damage or for accommodating
additional safety features like ELCB etc and

temporary disconnection at the request of the
consumer I 7 .75

3 Installation Testinq

11.41 12.93

lr r5lrtluur r .r ru rEsung ur

ldispute arises in the accuracy (Challenge

4 lTest) and Periodical Inspection

5 Replacement of damaged/burnt meter 4.68 7 .28

6 Installation services and Attending faults

Downloading of Meter reading using CMRI -

requested by the consumer

5.93

0.01

2.8

7

8 Meter reading for all generation sources 0.06 0

9 Reconnection Charqes - LT,LTCT &HT 1 13.5 81.23

10 Temporary disconnection at the request of the

11 Replacement of Consumer Meter card 0.01 0.03

72 Charqes for dishonoured cheque 1.63 1.24

IJ Name Transfer of Service 5.55 4.02

t4 Registration cum Processing Charges 0 0.01

15 Tariff Change 0 0

_tb Furnishinq Certified Copies to Consumers 0.68 0.0s

2

0.07

s.No Description FY 2020-21 FY 2019-20
1 Service Connection Charges 59.34 60,62
2 Meter Caution Deposit 79.09 124.91
3 Development Charges 463.69 364.69
4 Earnest lvloney Deposit 81.36 66.79
5 Security Deposit 83.56 120.39

Annexure 20
Miscellaneous charges affecting ARR

Rs in crore

FY 2020-21 FY 2019-20

+

Miscellaneous charges not affecting the ARR(Capital cost):

Rs.in Crores


